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16 MACARIUS OF JERUSALEM: LETTER TO THE ARMENIANS

Furthermore, the Letter to the Armenians serves as a preface to the carly
history of Armenian presence in Byzantine Jerusalem. This history often
begins either with the dawn of monasticism in the Judaean Desert in the
fifth century® or with the large-scale monastic developments in Jerusalem
a century later, and the flow of pilgrims.? The inscribed mosaic floors of
sixth and seventh-century monasteries outside the Damascus Gate and on
the Mount of Olives,'? including a more recent discovery near the former
site,!! are but minor remains of the once extensive Armenian monastic

baptéme, Sources liturgiques 1 (Paris: Editions du Cerf, 1997), pp. 36-38 (the quotation in n. 176
is actually from the Letter of Macarius and is identified as such by Anania of Shirak, the seventh-
century sage quoted by Renoux; see further, on the text of the Letter, and Appendix I); idem, “Un
bilan provisoire sur I'héritage gree du rite arménien,” Le Muséon 116 (2003) 53-69; and B. D.
Spinks, Early and Medieval Rituals and Theologies of Baptism: From the New Testament to the Coun-
cil of Trent, Liturgy, Worship and Society (Aldershot and Burlington, VT: Ashgate, 2006), pp.
100-104.

*On Euthymius, the Armenian co-founder of monasticism in the Judaean Desert, see Kyril-
los won Skythopolis, Leben des Euthymins, E. Schwartz, ed., Texte und Untersuchungen 49.2
(Leipzig: J. C. Hinrichs, 1939); Eng. trans. by R. M. Price, Cyril of Seythepolis: Lives of the Monks
of Palestine, Cistercian Studies Series 114 (Kalamazoo, MI: Cistercian Publications, 1991); Y. E.
Meimaris, The Monastery of Saint Euthymios the Great at Khan el-Abmar, in the Wilderness of
Judaca: Resene Excavations and Basic Protection Measures, rg76-1979. Preliminary Report (Athens:
Kentron Hellénikés kai Romaikés Archaiototos Ethnikon Hydryma Ercunon, 1989); Y.
Hirschfeld, “Euthymius and His Monastery in the Judean Desert,” Liber Annuns 43 (1993)
339371

7For brief overviews of Armenian pilgrimage to the Holy Land, see M. E. Stone, Armenian
Inscriptions from the Sinai, Harvard Armenian Texts and Studies 6 (Cambridge, MA: Harvard
University Press, 1982), pp. 25-52; idem, “An Armenian Pilgrim to the Holy Land in the Early
Byzantine Era,” Bani Spasawor: Essays in Honour of Archbishop Norayr Bogharian I Revne des études
arméniennes 18.1 (1984) 173-178. Equally noteworthy are Stone’s epigraphic studics: “Epigraphica
Armeniaca Hicrosolymitana Part 1,” Annual of Armenian Linguistics 1 (1980) 51-68; “Epigraphica
Armeniaca Hicrosolymitana Part 2," Adnnual of Armenian Linguistics 2 (1981) 71-81; "Armenian
Inscriptions of the Fifth Century from Nazareth,” Revue des études arméniennes 22 (1990-1991)
315-332; and “The Oldest Armenian Pilgrim Inscription from Jerusalem,” Sion: Bogharian Memo-
rial 71 (1997) 340-350.

19For an illustrated description of these floors, sce B. Narkiss, “The Armenian Treasures of
Jerusalem,” in Narkiss et al., eds., Armenian Art Treasures of Jerusalem (New Rochelle: Caratzas,
1979), pp. 21-28. ]. Murphy-O'Connor, The Holy Land: An Archacological Guide from Earliest Times
to 1700 (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1980), p. 106, has this to say about the one in the Dam-
ascus Gate vicinity: “this mosaic floor is perhaps the most beautiful in the whole country.” For
a fine study on the dominant motif of birds, sec H. Evans, “Nonclassical Sources for the
Armenian Mosaic Near the Damascus Gate in Jerusalem,” in N. G. Garsoian et al., eds., East of
Byzantium: Syria and Armenia in the Formative Period (Dumbarton Oalks Symposium, 1980)
{Washington, DC: Dumbarton Oaks, 1982), pp. 217-222.

11 Additional discoveries in more recent years have revealed the vastness of the site north of
the Damascus gate; see M. E. Stone, “The New Armenian Inscriptions from Jerusalem,” in N.
A_wdt.-, ed., Armenian Perspectives: roth Anniversary Conference of the Association Internationale des
Etudes Armeniennes (Richmond, Surrey: Curzon Press, 1997), pp. 263-268; idem, “A Reassessment
of the Bird and Eustathius Mosaics,” in M. E. Stone et al., eds., Armenians in Jerusalem and the
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establishment in the Holy City. Seldom, however, does the discussion begin
with the literary and the liturgical evidence whereby Jerusalem is seen as
the source of authoritative teaching for the fledgling church in Armenia.'?
Illustrative of Jerusalem’s liturgical influence is the Armenian Lectionary,
the Chashots', translated shortly after 417 from the Greek Tjpicon of
Jerusalem following the Julian calendar.'® The Armenian version thus pre-
serves the order of the stational liturgy in and around Jerusalem as attested
in the travel diary of the Spanish pilgrim Egeria, especially in her descrip-
tion of the services at the major feasts in 384—the vigils of Epiphany and
Easter in particular.!* Armenian tradition upholds the Lectionary as having
been received on the authority of James “the brother of the Lord” and first
bishop of Jerusalem, and promoted with other Apostolic traditions by his
fourth-century heir, Cyril of Jerusalem. This tradition was transmitted with
near-canonical sacredness, in keeping with the Isaianic saying about the
going forth of the Word of the Lord “from Jerusalem” (Is 2:3). Works orig-
inating from Jerusalem thus became primary sources when rebutting the
observance of feast days conflicting with the received tradition,'® as also
when engaging in Christological controversies.'®

Holy Land, Hebrew University Armenian Studies 4 (Leuven: Peeters, 2002), pp. 203-219; cf.
cadem with D. Amit, “The New Armenian Inscriptions from Jerusalem,” Cathedra 83 (1997)
27-44 (in Hebrew).

12For a history, see Ch. Renoux, “Liturgie arméniennc ¢t liturgic hiérosolymitaine,” in A. M.
Triacea, ed., Liturgie de I'Eglise particuliere et liturgic de I'Eglise universelle, Conférences Saint-
Serge, XX11¢ Semaine d'études liturgique, Bibliotheca «Ephemerides Liturgicaes «Subsidia» 7
(Rome: Edizioni Liturgiche, 1976), pp. 265-288; R. W. Thomson, “Jerusalem and Armenia,” in
International Conference on Patristic Studies (gth: 1983, Oxford, England), E. A. Livingstone,
ed., Studia Patristica: Papers of the Ninth International Conference on Patristic Studies, Oxford 1985,
vol. 18.1: Historica, Theologica, Gnostica, Biblica (Kalamazoo, MI: Cistercian Publications, 1985),
pp. 77-91; repr. in idem, Studics in Armenian Literature and Christianity, ch. V.

3T he last saint it commemorates is the successor of Cyril, John 1T (d. 417). See A, (Ch.)
“Un manuscrit du vieux lectionnaire arménien de Jérusalem (Cod. Jerus. arm, 121),” Le
Muséon 74 (1961) 361-385; 75 (1962) 385-398; idem, Le Codex arménien Jerusalem r21. I Introduction,
Patrologia Orientalis 35.1 (no. 163) (Turnhout: Brepols, 1969); II. Edition comparée du texte,
Patrologia Orientalis 36.2 (no. 168) (Turnhout: Brepols, 1971); of. idem, Le lectionnaire de Jérusalem
en Armenie- le Casod. . Introduction et liste des manuserits, Patrologia Orientalis 44.4 (no. 200)
(Turnhout: Brepols, 1989), esp. pp. 466—473, on the development of the Jerusalem textual tradi-
tion; 1. Edition synoptique des plus anciens témoins, Patrologia Orientalis 48.2 (no. 214) (Turnhout:
Brepols, 1999); III. Le plus ancien Caiad cilicien, le Erdvan 832, Patrologia Orientalis 49.5 (no. 221)
(Turnhout: Brepols, 2004). See also ]. Wilkinson, Egerias Travels, jrd ed. with corrections
(Warminster: Aris and Phillips, 2002), pp. 175-194, on “The Old Armenian Lectionary.”

1'\Wilkinson, Egeria’s Travels, passim.

158ee the Appendices in this volume.

16As Thomson observes, “By far the most frequent ¢
orthodoxy come in the correspondence exchanged L e Athithiag
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20 MACARIUS OF JERUSALEM: LETTER TO THE ARMENIANS

history of the discourse in question need not concern us here; however, the
implications of the lengthy excerpt for the text of the Letter—before it
acquired its present canonical form—will be discussed below, in the textual
considerations.

As for the extant texts of the Letter, they are identical in both the Girk
Tightots and the Kanonagirk collections. Early and gradual scribal correc-
tions of one text with the other are to be ruled out, for no evidence of such
development is found in the existing manuscripts: the few of the Girk
T:gbzbfs‘ and the many more of the Kanonagirk:?! Throughout this study I
follow both the text and the line enumeration of the Letter as found in
Hakobyan's nearly critical yet mostly diplomatic edition of the Kanonagirk,
where he establishes the text of Macarius’ Letfer to the Armenians on the
basis of the two best representatives among the scores of Kanonagirk man-
uscripts which contain the Letter, and without completely ignoring those
of the Girk T:gf;tb!s'.zz To be sure, the document is not devoid of textual
problems; a couple of discernible instances (at 222.7-223.1 and 227.7-10) are
discussed further, below. Hakobyan's avoiding conjectural emendation is
indeed commendable.

The Armenian text of the Letter is found in two other publications.?®
It was translated into Latin by Ancharakian early in the nineteenth cen-
tury,2 and into English by Conybeare later in that century.?> However, it

2N, Akinian, ﬂagb!‘ Makaray B. Erusaghémi Hayrapeti ar Vrtanés Episkoposapet Siwneats'
yaghags kargats'cheghets'swoy (The Letter of Macarius I1, Patriarch of Jerusalem, to Vrfangs, Chicf-
bishop of Siwnik, on the Ordinances of the Church), Azgayin Matenadaran 128 (Vienna:
Mkhitarean Tparan, lg30), p. 91 (published concurrently in Handes Amsorya 44 [1930] 509~578;
German abstract, cols. 631-635), and Hakobyan, Kanonagirk, xxx, xl-xli; 2:382 (the latter page
lists the manuscripts of the Girk Tyghtots'). On the oldest Kanonagirk manuscript containing the
Letter, Mashtots' Matenadaran 6409, dated thirteenth century, see ibid., r:lxi.

2Hakobyan dwells on Matenadaran manuseripts 648 (especially) and 3562, among others,
when considering the text of the Letter. He rightly considers the text of the Letter in manuscripts
of the Girk Tgi;f‘afs' as secondary or derivative (Kanonagirk, 2:382).

BIn N. Mclill-"l\augem, ed., Hayots' Ekeghetsakan irawunké (The Armenian Chprch
Orders), 2 vols. (Shushi: B. Ter-Sahakeants', 1903-1905) 1:497-503; and in Akinian, Zught
Makaray B., pp. 111-126.

24Canones Macarii Hicrosolymitani,” in Mai, Seriptorum veterum nova collectio,
10/2:270-272, The translation is from a defective manuscript, lacking the prologuc. For the rest of
the contents of this volume, see Hakobyan, Kananagirk, 1:xxvi, n. 4, where he inadvertantly omits
the Letter of Macarius 1.

B, C. Conybeare, The Key of Truth: A Manual of the Paudician Church of Armenia (Oxford:
Clarendon, 1898), “Appendix IX: Macarius’ Epistle to the Armenians,” pp. 178-186; esp. 180-18s.
The appendix is reprinted in Conybeare’s collected reviews and articles, The Armenian Church:
Heritage and Identity (New York: St. Vartan Press, 2004), pp. 470475, 480-481 nn. 102-131.
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was not until Conybeare’s translation in an appendix to The Key of Truth
that the Letter was brought to broader scholarly attention. He wrongly
believed that the correspondence was somehow related to the baptismal
practices of the Paulician movement in fourth-century Armenia. Nonethe-
less, convinced about its fourth-century date, he went on to affirm its
ascription to Macarius I of Jerusalem (giving his years in office as 311/2-335)
and to declare it “the earliest document we possess bearing on the history
of the Armenian Church.”?® This was enough to invite an outright rejec-
tion by Akinian of the traditional authorship of the Letter and its date. He
ofthandedly ascribed it to Macarius II of Jerusalem (in office 552, 563-575)
and identified the recipient as Vrtanés Bishop of SiwniK,?” and twenty years
later he published his arguments for a sixth-century date, along with the
text.?8

Akinian’s remarks on the authorship and date of the Letter did not go
unnoticed by Armenian scholars, both before and after the publication of
his book. Hats‘uni took issue with him repeatedly, persuasively nullifying
all the arguments posited for sixth-century authorship and date.?” He first
wrote a short critique of Akinian’s initial disputation, arguing that there is
no good reason to doubt the traditional authorship and date. A year later
Akinian published his ill-conceived monograph and briefly took Hatsuni
to task, inviting attention to earlier remarks by Alishan and Dashian, both
of whom had observed that the document deserves careful study because
of its antiquity.>® Akinian interprets these remarks as questioning the tra-
ditional date and authorship of the document, when neither of the distin-
guished Mekhitharist scholars does so. As expected, Hats‘uni became the
first critical reviewer of Akinian's monograph, insisting that the author had

20Conybeare, The Key of Truth, p. 178. On the carly patriarchs of Jerusalem, see G. Fedalto,
“Liste vescovili del patriarcato di Gerusalemme I. Gerusalemme ¢ Palestina prima,” Orientalia
christiana periodica 49 (1983) 5—41.

27N, Akinian, Kiwrion Katoghikos Vrats: Patmut'iwn hay-vrakan yaraberuteants® eofierord
daru méj (Catholicos Kiwrion of Georgia: History of Armenian-Georgian Relations in the Sev-
enth Century), Azgayin Matenadaran 60 (Vienna: Mkhitarean Tparan, 1910), p. 98 n. 2. The
monograph was published concurrently in Handes Amsorya 22 (1908) 166~72, 202—4, 334-9; 23
(1909) 14-21, 76-81, 103-6, 141-8, 176-81, 193-7, 25767, 327-32; sce esp. 22 (1908) 171.

28Tdem, Tught' Makaray B., esp. pp. 23-51.

29V, Hats'uni, “Tught Makaray Erusaghemarts'woy ai S, Vrtanes” (The Leteer of Macarius
of Jerusalem to St. Vrtancs), Bazmauvep 86 (1929) 260-264; idem, “Af Vrtangs tghtin heghinake
Makar afajin (sic) & och’ erkrordé” (The Author of the Letter to Vrtanés is Macarius the First,
Not the Second), Bazmavep 88 (1931) 1420, 61-72.

WAKinian, Tught' Makaray B., pp. 21-22.
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word in such conjunction, the word kpty (eréts “presbyter”; Gk. pres-
byteros) is used (220.8; cf. line 10, where one would expect the word “bishop”
with the word “priest,” the periphrastic “leader of the church” is used).
These are among the most common inconsistencies one finds in translated
ecclesiastical texts.

Less significant—though not altogether negligible—is the inter-
changeable use of such words as furpSnepy (kborhurd, “mystery,” 220.2;
221.7; 226.6; 227.1, 2, 4; 228.3) and uppre fdfuts (srbutiwn, “sacrament,” 226.1;
227.7) when referring to the rite; and the similar use of wniy (ainel, “to
do,” 2217, 135 cf. 222.7) and fanmuply (katarel, “to perform,” 220.2; 222.10;
225.10; 227.1, 3) when referring to the administration of the rite. Note also
the infinitives oypmky (mhrtel, “to baptize,” 220.8, 221.14, 222.10) and
Mg [ty wntily (mkertutivn afnel, “to do baptism,” 221.7) and
lpunmupilyy gy fd it (Ratarel zmkertutivonn, “to perform the bap-
tism,” 222.10); and the third-person plural verbs #fyunkts (mhrten, “they
baptize,” 219.3) and Sl fd it wn skt (mkrtutiwn arnen, “they do bap-
tism,” 219.4). Note also the interchangeable use of the words &£/ (dzet,
“olive oil,” twice, 219.5) and fiy (1wgh, “oil,” 223.11; 225.11; 226.1; both words
rendering Gk. elaion). Likewise the use of the adjectives f&tuupmuuy (kenarar,
“life-giving,” for baptism, 218.12; for Christ, 224.12) and {3y usnsygrup (ken-
danarar, “life-giving,” for the Eucharist, 226.5). A similar interchangeabil-
ity is found in the quotation excerpted by Anania of Shirak (note the same
adjectives there: jhiuupuy [kenarar], for the Passion, 284.13; for the Spirit,
line 34; fbbupwibiespup [kendanarar], also for the Spirit, line 14; and
{ylstup g [Rensaber, “life-bringing”], for the Resurrection, line 25. All three
words render Gk. zégpoios, —on. A scribal error or two may be suspected in
the above examples).

Among other indicators of a Greek original are the references to Arme-
nia as a land in the East (217.14; 219.1, 15), as is customary among Greek
authors when referring to the Armenian highlands in relation to the
Roman Empire and its successor, Byzantium; whereas early Armenian
authors consistently refer to their land as being in the North, or the north-
ern land, and to the Armenian people as northern people, living among
other nations inhabiting the North—either in relation to Iran or in rela-
tion to the Taurus mountains.’

YSee Koriwn, Life of Mashtots' 16 (64.21); Agathangelos, History, §§175, 741-742; Khorenats'i,
History, 1.10, 17; 3.68.
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Clearly, the epistle is not a piece of Armenian composition. Had it been
composed in Armenian, one would not have found such limited and at
times poorly chosen vocabulary with the kind of translational inconsisten-
cies and mistakes as those pointed out above—blunders that are apt to
emerge in the course of careless translation. The original language of the
document must have been Greek, as the transliterations and certain syn-
tactical peculiarities likewise indicate. The document was translated poorly
into Armenian probably before the middle of the fifth century; i.c., before
the Council of Chalcedon (451), for the text shows post-Chalcedonian tam-
pering—to be discussed in the textual considerations.

Survey of scholarship on the Letter

Aside from Mai’s scant notes to a Latin translation from a very deficient
text, Conybeare’s mostly misguided ramblings about the intended readers,
Akinian’s poorly chosen and unconvincingly defended hypothesis regarding
the date and authorship, Hats‘uni’s perceptive responses to Akinian, and
Hakobyan’s assessment of Akinian’s views alongside Hats'uni’s criticism—
with whom Hakobyan agrees completely against Akinian—there is no thor-
ough study of Macarius’ Letfer to the Armenians. Thus my brief survey of the
scholarly literature will dwell primarily on Conybeare’s misappropriation of
the document as a Paulician text and on Akinian’s misdating of the Letter
as a sixth-century document. I shall conclude with the brief yet meritorious
observations of more recent scholars familiar with the document.

Conybeare’s observations

Conybeare had no qualms about the fourth-century date of the Letter,
accepting the traditional identity of the sender and that of the recipient
unquestioningly. According to him “The synchronisms are correct.”?

Macarius became Patriarch (sic) of Jerusalem in 311 or 3r2. He attended the

Council of Nice (sic) in 325 (Soz. i. 173 Theod. FLE. i. 15). Sozomen places
his death between 331 and 335. The Epistle to the Armenians must there-

¥Connybeare, The Key of Truth, p. 178.
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at this juncture he is in serious error and his pursuit is highly questionable.
Except for his substantive textual criticism—with implications for the for-
mation of the Kanonagirk—he makes no real contribution in his study of
this document. His book achieves little more than to draw attention to two
contemporaries in the sixth century with the same first names as those of
the sender and of the recipient named in the Letter. He totally ignores the
substantial internal evidence for an earlier date—even when confronted
with it, for that evidence is overwhelmingly against his hastily declared, ear-
lier position that cannot be defended. What he does not ignore he simply
twists in favor of his premise for the later date.

Hats'uni’s criticism of Akinian

It should be remembered that Akinian had predetermined the date and
authorship of the Letter in 1908/1910, leading Hats‘uni in 1929 to criticize
the premature and erroncous dating and attribution. No sooner had Akin-
ian published his book in 1930, in part as a response to Hats"uni’s criticism,
than Hats'uni published his second eritique of the contrived sixth-century
date and author/recipient.

In his earlier article Hats'uni points out three major oversights by Akin-
ian.” First, the titles used for the sender (arkepiskopos) and the recipient
(episkaposapet) are the proper ones for Macarius I and the Gregorid Vrtangs,
and improper for the supposed sender Patriarch Macarius I and recipient
Vrtanés Bishop of Siwnik in the sixth century. Second, the association of
Torg Bishop of Basean and Bagrewand with the Arians would be anachro-
nistic in the sixth century. Moreover, these districts had their separate bish-
ops at that later time. Third, the author knew of the Council of Nicaea
only—just as he knew of no other heresy but Arianism. In his later article
Hats'uni takes issue with Akinian’s “unscholarly” modus gperandi and out-
rageous twists in the book.”* He shows how the “unscholarlike” author dis-
torts his sources so as to arrive at his predetermined conclusions, beginning
with sources that show the demotion of deacons already in the fourth cen-
tury. Hats'uni goes on to enumerate twenty-two instances where Akinian
is guilty of deliberate distortions.

BHats'uni, “Tught Makaray Erusaghemats‘woy,” p. 260.
T*Hats'uni, “Af Vrtangs fghtin heghinaké,” pp. 14-20, 6172 (the references he gives are to
Handes Amsorya 44 [1930] 509-578, 632-635, where Akinian's book was concurrently published).
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Hats'uni’s criticism of Akinian is seconded, at times with greater thor-
oughness, by Hakobyan in his introduction to the second volume of the
Kanonagirk.” He concludes that Akinian’s twisted efforts to prove that the
Letter belongs to the sixth century “are in vain.” While Hats'uni is willing
to grant Akinian the benefit of the doubt in all text-critical matters, not so
Hakobyan, as we shall see in our consideration of the text.

Also following in the footsteps of Hats'uni, but without rehearsing his
arguments against Akinian, are two studies by Armenian clerics on the rite
of anointing the sick in the Armenian Church.”® The authors underscore
the fourth-century date of the Letter as they assign it to the formative years
of liturgical developments in the Armenian Church, treating it as their ear-
liest source.

Passing observations in more recent scholarship

Below are some passing observations made regarding Macarius’ Letter to
the Armenians by scholars in the second half of the twentieth century. These
are given chronologically.

While acknowledging Akinian’s objections without specifying them,
Garsofan favors the fourth-century date of the document as promulgated
by Conybeare. She observes:

The entire literature of Armenia up to the fifth century was written in
cither Greek or Syriac. From this carly period one work is of particular
interest, the Letter sent to the Armenian Apostolic Church ca. 331-335 by
the Patriarch (sic) of Jerusalem, Macarius. While not specifically concerned
with heresy, this letter, which Conybeare considered authentic despite
some doubts on the subject, gives us valuable information on some of the
important characteristics of the newly founded Armenian Apostolic

Church.??

75 Hakobyan, Kanonagirk, z:Ixxvii-xeviii.

768, Aramian, “Hiwandats’ otsman khorhurdé Hay Ekeghets'woy méj” (The Rite of
Annointing the Sick in the Armenian Church), Bazmavep 97 (1939) $-13, 202-213; 98 (1940) 33-38,
94-97: B. Gulumian (Kiwliwmian), “Hiwandats' otsumé Hayastancayts' Arakelakan
Ekeghets'woy mg” (The Annointing of the Sick in the Armenian Apostolic Church), Hask n.s.
10 (2002-2006) 185-217.

""Garsoian, The Paulician Heresy, pp. 81-82.
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In her penultimate paragraph of the chapter “Origin and Nature of Pauli-
cianism” she seems to have been swayed by some of Conybeare’s observa-
tions on the Paulician significance of the Letter:

(It] reveals that the Armenian Apostolic church in the fourth century had
the following traits, characteristic of the Paulicians at a later date: Baptism
was delayed and not given to infants, as was done subsequently. No font
was used, but rather any vessel that came to hand. Finally, “. . . in virtue of
the laying on of hands, the clergy are regarded as all of one rank and do not
subordinate themselves to superiors."”

As noted carlier, Conybeare’s contention regarding the Paulician signifi-
cance of the document has to be rejected; the Letter has no implications
for the Paulician heresy even of a later date. The deferral of baptism was
not for adulthood but for special feast-days, and the absence of baptister-
ies and the insubordination to hierarchical hegemony were not peculiarly
Paulician traits in Early Christianity.

Thomson, on the other hand, after drawing attention to the problem of
the Letter’s chronological place in the Book of Letters (the Girk T:gbibr:),
makes his acceptance of the fourth-century date contingent upon the
integrity of the text. He would allow the pre-Chalcedonian date of the Let-
ter to stand, should the text show any post-Chalcedonian tampering.

I am not competent to pass judgement on the authenticity of the baptismal
ritual. But if the letter supports the Armenian tradition of unmixed wine
at communion, one wonders if it is not a tendentious forgery rather than a
lost Greck text which has been tampered with. In that case its ascription
to the first Macarius and the identification of Vrtanés with the son of Gre-
gory the Illuminator would be perfectly appropriate.””

]bid., p. 230 (citing p. 408 of the Tiflis edition of Girk kafors'}.

#Thomson, “Jerusalem and Armenia,” pp. 77-91, esp. 83. Thomson's meritorious article
stands in need of nwo minor corrections a this point: (1) While drawing attention to the prob-
lem of the Letter's chronological place in the Girk Tghtots' (Book of Letters, a collection generally
lacking in chronological order; see Bogharian's chronologically arranged edition), Thomson takes
no notice of the fact that in the Kanonagirk manuscripts, from where the Letter was lifted for
inclusion in the Girk Tghtots’, the Letter is found always in conjunction with documents from the
fourth and fifth centuries. (2) “That the letter was written by Macarius 11 to Vrtangs of Siunik
was accepted by the editor of the Kanonagirk, the late Vazken Hakobyan” (p. 82), is incorrect.
IHakobyan is as harsh a critic of Akinian as Hats'uni, insisting on the fourth-century date of the
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Thomson’s cautious position is warranted. To begin with, there is a sub-
stantive tampering in the baptismal part of the text, where the admonition
to baptize only on the three festal occasions is done away with—probably
at the time when the Letter was transformed into a church order for the
Kanonagirk (223.2-3), a time when the rule was no longer followed. More-
over, there is glaring evidence for repeated post-Chalcedonian tampering
in the Eucharistic part, in the very introduction of the Eucharistic elements
(227.9-10), as was suspected long ago by Mai: “Canonem vel fictum vel inter-
polatum iudico ab Armenis huius erroris tenacibus. Etenim apostolica traditio
contrarium docet.”®® The particulars of this much polemicized subject after
Chalcedon need not be discussed here, nor need the details of the tamper-
ing (for which sec below, in the section on the integrity of the text).

As for Pogharian, in revising the 1901 Tiflis edition of the Girk Thtots'
and rearrranging chronologically the letters comprising the epistolary, he
moves the Letter of Macarius from near the end—where Tovma of
Hiomklay had appended it in the course of his adding to the collection and
where it remains in the manuscripts—and places it at the beginning of the
volume, thus indicating his conviction regarding the fourth-century date of
the Letter.8! Like all other Armenian scholars who had encountered the
document carlier, he takes its traditional date and authorship unhesitat-
ingly, without resorting to giving any reason for his accepting the early date
of the document or its assumed authorship. Except for two emendations,?
his text of the Letter follows Hakobyan’s edition throughout.

This survey of scholarship would be incomplete without referring to
two instances of Akinian’s misleading influence. The first, in a study on the
Diegesis or Narratio de rebus Armeniae (a pro-Chalcedonian text originally
composed in Armenian ca. 700 and known only in a Greek translation,

document (sce above and n. 75). As for Thomson's tagging the Letter under the name of Macar-
ius 11, in A Bibliography of Ancient Armenian Literature to 1500 AD, Corpus Christianorum (Turn-
hout: Brepols, 1995), pp- 68-69, it appears to be a convenient accommodation of Akinian’s
work—however unwarranted.

80Nlai, Seriptorum veterum neva collectio, 10/2:272 n. 1.

81Pogharian, Girk Tghtofs’, pp. 1-9.

S2A\t 219.14 <ew> arakel (“<and> to send”), a somewhat unnecessary emendation; and 226.7
anmahutéan pazhak (“cup of immortality”) instead of anmabutean wichak (“portion of immortal-
ity”). A third emendation at 228.1, minchezu 1 (“all the way to") instead of miayn i (“only to”) does
not pertain to Hakobyan's edition of the Kanonagirk but to the 1901 'l'iﬂi_s edition of the Gir#
Tihtots' by Izmireants’. All three editors of the Armenian text, however, miss observing the bla-
tant textual tampering at 227.9-10 (immediately preceding 228.1).
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Text and Translation
[Fragment in Anania of Shirak]

284(5) Hence the ordinance of
baptism of the holy font and the
earnest observance of the three feasts
during which those who are dedicated
to God desire most eagerly to bring
unto baptism those in darkness and to
carry out the great form of the
salutary mystery, which is carried out
on these holy and prominent days.
And this (form of the mystery) they
hasten to carry out with great
eagerness (10) in the holy places of
Christ; which all Christians, those
who fear Christ, must also carry out
in the baptismal service on these
(days): on the holy Epiphany of the
Nativity of the Lord, and <on> the
saving Easter of the life-giving
passion of Christ, and on Pentecost
[full of grace—when the Divine
descent of the life-giving Spirit
overflowed among us. (15) It is
therefore necessary to make known the
significance of each of these feasts, of
the Nativity and Baptism, so that
you also may hasten to do the same.
For on that same salutary day, with
the luminous Nativity of Christ, our
expiatory birth of the holy font is
realized; for on that same day he
himself was &rrpr ized, condescending

83
[Redaction in the Kanonagirk]

Nor is the administration (of the
rite) on major feasts only, for the
Apostles were not baptizing with a
preference for the feasts, 3but, to
the satisfaction of those who came
to them, were illuminating by
making rebirth through the waters
possible.
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218.12-219.2

2Upon seeing the very careful ordering of the life-giving baptism in the Holy
219 'City, they were amazed with astonishment that the regions of the East are
wanting in carefulness *in many such matters.

This second of the three opening paragraphs, on the priests’ report about
baptismal and hierarchic irregularities in Armenia, is most revealing
(218.12-219.11). Here we learn about the professed shortcomings in the bap-
tismal rite in Armenia: (a) that it is administered anywhere with any con-
venient vessel; (b) that at times deacons baptize; (c) that priests and not just
bishops hallow the oil of anointing; hence (d) there is confusion in the
ecclesiastical hierarchy with the clergy being regarded as all of one rank; (e)
that they do not anoint the entire organs of sense; (f) that at times they do
not declare the (Nicene) baptismal formula; and (g) that there are “many
other irregularities” besides pride and indolence within the ecclesiastical
ranks. Other distinctions emerge in the specific responses to these reported
problems, especially in the fragment following “Canon ii” (222.4-224.3),
regarding the proper seasons for baptism. It should be noted that no wrongs
about the Eucharist are mentioned here—unless they are contemplated in
the “many other irregularities.”

The above remark about the priests’ witnessing “the very careful order-
ing of the life-giving baptism in the Holy City” has to be considered along-
side another reference to the rite of baptism in the excerpt by Anania, an
integral part of Macarius’ Letter o the Armenians: “And this (form of the
mystery) they hasten to carry out with great eagerness in the holy places of
Christ” (284.9-10). Together, these two references seem to suggest that the
administration of baptism in the Holy City was not limited to the primary
site near the Anastasis and Golgotha, but that there were other baptismal
sites.

The anonymous pilgrim from Bordeaux recounted having seen in
Jerusalem, in 333, not far from Christ’s Tomb, an exceptionally beautiful
basilica with water cisterns where “infants” were baptized.’” This Basilica
of the Cross or the Great Church, the Martyrium, was not, it seems, a con-
struction site but was already in use for baptism two years before its dedi-
cation. In her account of the Easter Vigil in 384, the pilgrim Egeria

TGever < ~ . » 5 : i
'Gt,\’t:r and Cuntz, eds., ltinerarium Burdigalense, §3593-594- On the unsettled questions
about the site of the baptistery, sce the Introduction, p. 53 and n. 111,
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describes a similar scene of baptism and the ensuing Eucharist—while
Cyril was still in office (d. 386/7).18 The Armenian priests must have been
similarly awestruck as they witnessed “the very careful ordering of the life-
giving baptism in the Holy City.” This line further suggests that the dele-
gates must have been in Jerusalem since Pentecost (if not earlier), the last
of the three baptismal seasons of the year (see the excerpt by Anania).*”

219.2-3
2For in various places they have no regular fonts, *but baptize in any usable

vessel.

This first subject is taken up in “Canon ii” (see comments on 222.4—223.1).
On the scarcity of baptisteries in Armenia, where portable fonts were used,
see the section on “The Architectural Evidence” in the Introduction, pp.

57758

219.3—4
3 And in some cases the deacons *perform baptism.

This is the first issue taken up in the specific responses to the reported irreg-
ularities (“Canon i”). The tradition of deacons’ preaching and baptizing is
quite carly, going back to Apostolic times (cf. Philip in Acts 8:26-40), and
is attested in nearly all post-apostolic writings that mention the special
duties and functions of deacons.2 With the rise of the priestly office in the
Early Church, at the end of the second century, deacons began to lose many
of their prerogatives. Against the deacons’ performing baptism customar-

18 Peregrinatio, 38.1-2.
197 fourth scason was added shortly after the dedication of the Holy Sepulcher complex, as

the day of its dedication became the feast of Encacnia. Sozomen informs: “Since that period the
:mniw:‘rsary of the consecration has been celebrated with great pomp by the church of Jerusalem;
the festival continues for eight days, initiation by baptism is administered, and people from every
region under the sun resort to Jerusalem during this festival and visit the holy places” (Eccl. Hist.
z.;{:). Cf. Egeria, Peregrinatio, 48.1-49.3, where she ranks the feast with Easter and Epiphany in
importance. _ ‘ o = '
201, T. Burtchaell, From Synagogue to Church: Public Services and Offices in the Earliest Christ-
ian Communities (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1992), pp- 317-321; K. N. Giles, Par-
terns of Ministry Among the First Christians (Melbourne: Collins-Dove, 1989), pp. 36—38, 49-69,
:Bz-—iéJ; idem, “Church Order, Government,” in R. P. Martin and P. H. Davids, eds., Dictionary

of the Later New Testament and Its Development (Downers Grove: InterVarsity Press, 1997), pp.

219-226.
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the piety of worshiping God” (220.7-8). Like the preceding lines, the word
“pride,” a hapas, anticipates the reprimand of Torg in the epilogue, who is
placed with “those persons who crave for glory” (229.1).

219.12-220.3

2We were amazed over that, greatly astonished. However, from fear of Godwe
have not hesitated to write promptly—I, Macarius, Archbishop of Jerusalem,
and the entire, large assembly of bishops who are with me—and to send to
ISyour regions of the East, to you, Christ-loving and reverend Chief-bishop 220
"Vrfanes, and to the whole body of bishops and priests of Armenia, *to admin-
ister the rite of the great sacrament of God with much care and reverence,as it
is administered in the Universal Church;

On the identity of the author and that of the recipient, see the Introduc-
tion, pp. 45-51. It is proper, nonctheless, to add a little about their charac-
ter as portrayed by later historians.

Theodoret (d. ca. 466), who seems to have had a reliable source on
Jerusalem in this period, praises Macarius as a churchman blessed with
every virtue, a man truly worthy of his name, “Blessed” (Ecc/. Hist., 1.3). He
also tells of Macarius’ vigorous opposition to Arius—as recounted in a let-
ter by Arius to Eusebius of Nicomedia (r.4). The superintendence of the
bishop of Jerusalem during the decade of constructing the monumental
Constantinian edifices there is further commentary on his vigor. Theodoret
goes on to tell of a special gift from Constantine to Macarius, a gift befit-
ting his see: a gold-woven vestment for the administration of the sacrament
of baptism (2.27). Such a gift is appropriate for a bishop who—curiously
enough—is also much interested in the minutiac of the sacrament. We may
surmise that the visiting Armenian priests probably saw him in that spe-
cial vestment (cf. 218.12). '

According to the Buzandaran, the most reliable of the fifth-century hl?—
torical accounts of Armenia(ns) in the fourth century,” Vrtanés was in
office for many prosperous years, an admirable spiritual leader l.ikc h.:s
father and brother who preceded him. On one of his visits to Ashtishat in
Taron to offer the Fucharist at the martyrium built by his father Gregory
(over relics of John the Baptist brought from Cappadocian Caesarea), there

2F, ; o e T B 4
"For an Eng. trans. see Garsofan, Lpic Histories.
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was an abortive attempt by the pagan population to murder Vrtanés. The
plot was instigated by the queen of the Arsacid court, who in the past had
been rebuked by the patriarch for her immorality. However, she and 2,000
conspirators, with loyalties to the former pagan temple that stood where
the martyrium was built, repented and were baptized by Vrtanes after
receiving instruction in the faith—women and children not included in the
count (3.3).3¢ We cannot help but remark about the incidental affinity
between this account and the main subjects of the Letter under consider-
ation: baptism and the Eucharist.

In keeping with the traditional authority of the Jerusalem Church since
Apostolic times (see comments on 217.12—218.4),which is very much on the
mind of the author, he conceived of his Letter as establishing authoritative
norms far beyond Jerusalem and with implications for the Universal
Church—more so since the large assembly of bishops joins him in the
response. Consequently, we may call this document a conciliar letter, since
it comes with greater authority than just that of Macarius. The epistolo-
graphical conventions notwithstanding, the Letter exudes some pastoral
concern. Even as he writes in a correcting and critical vein on such impor-

tant subjects as baptism and the Eucharist, the author is considerate and

respectful.

220.3—7
Sawhereby forgiveness of sins and salvation of souls are granted *out of the grace

of the Spirit to those who are baptized in the holy 3font. And the Holy Spirit
does not despise those who yearn for piety, Sbut, bending low, descends and sanc-

tifies through right confession of faith (and) by means of “the water of the holy
Jont.

The theology of these lines,
writings,3! is reflected in the prayers ©

derived from biblical and early post-biblical
f the early rites of baptism and in

30T he anonymous historian then recounts the lives of the two sons of Vrtanés (3.5-6): Grig-
oris, the elder son who as bishop of the Georgians and the Caucasian Albanians is said to have

“renewed the churches with illuminating regulations, imitating the actions of his grandfather, the
first Grigor” before he was murdered by the Arsacid King Sanésan of the R'Inzkufk.'and Yusik
who succeeded his father (in office 342-347) suffered martyrdom at the hands of Tiran, the

Arsacid King of Armenia (reigned ca. 338-350). C f. Khorcnatsti. f"ﬁﬂory, 33 1 14
31'While several writers of the second century add to the biblical, ablutionary understanding

of baptism, Tertullian at the end of the century gives us the first sustained theological reflection

on the sacrament, in his treatise De baptismo.
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Patristic writings on baptism in the fourth century.?? Baptism assures
Christian believers living in a hostile world that they are on the victorious
side of the battle even though the world is still dominated by evil, that God
will deliver the believer from final judgment and bless him or her with eter-
nal life. Although Macarius here associates the descent of the Spirit with
the short trinitarian baptismal confessions preceding immersion and/or the
baptismal act, elsewhere in the Letter the bestowal of the gifts of the Spirit
is associated with the post-baptismal laying of hands (223.9-11 and the pre-
ferred excerpt in Anania, Frag. 225.35-39). The imagery of water and the
Spirit, contemplated in Genesis 1 as in Acts 2 (alluded to in the excerpt in
Anania, lines 33-36) and John 3 (vs. 5 is quoted in ibid., lines 21-23), is com-
monplace in Patristic treatises on baptism.

The “right confession of faith” could be variously understood: from the
short trinitarian baptismal confessions, whether following the renunciation
of Satan at the church door or in the invocation preceding immersion (the
contextual understanding here), to the Nicene Creed.>® At 219.7 Armenian
priests are blamed for apparently not using the trinitarian baptismal for-
mula in certain places, “that which was laid down by the Council.”

The remission of sins assured at baptism through the grace of the Holy
Spirit is freely given to believers only, as a gift of the Holy Spirit (Cyril,
Procat., 8, 15-16; Cat., 1.4; 3.2-4, 14-16; 4.16; etc.). This grace increases

2In addition to Cyril's catechetical lectures, see especially Basil of Caesarea, De baptismo;
Gregory of Nazianz, Oratio 4o: In sanctum baptisma; Gregory of Nyssa, De baptismo; and John
Chrysostom, De baptisma Christi, as also his Catecheses ad illuminandos prima et altera (inter alia).
See also S. P. Brock, “The Consecration of Water in the Oldest Manuseripts of the Syrian Bap-
tismal Liturgy,” Orientalia Christiana Periodica 37 (1971) 317-312; G. Winkler, “Die Wasserweihe
in den orientalischen Liturgien,” Concilium 21 (1985) 113-117. L

BThere is a scholarly consensus that creeds, such as the Apostles’ Creed or the origl_n:ll
Nicene Creed (N), evolved from the shorter baptismal confessions of the Primitive Church, just
as the later creeds and confessions evolved from their immediate precursors. See, e.g., Quasten,
Patrology, 1:23-27; ]. N. D. Kelly, Early Christian Creeds, 3¢d ed. (London: Longman, 1972), p-
40=49; . Pelikan and V. Hotchkiss, Credo: Historical and Thealogical Guide to Creeds rmff Confes-
sions of Faith in the Christian Tradition, 4 vols. (New Haven and London: Yale University Press,
2003) 110, According to H. Lietzmann, the Nicene Creced itself (the shorter version N, not the
usual, longcr version in common use, C) was prob:gbl)" modeled after the b:lptism:?l creed of
Jerusalem, with the three short sections corresponding with the three baptismal questions of the
primitive church; “Symbolstudien X111, Zeitschrift fuir dic neutestamentlische Wissenschaft 24 (191:5)
193-202, and the “Kritischer Epilog” by A. Harnack (ibid.), p. 203. Earlier scholars Iu:IdT by mis-
reading Eusebius, that the Nicene Creed was based on the baptismal creed of Caesarea in [.’a_lcs—
tine. In cither case, the Palestinian provenance is noteworthy. On the Armenian credal tmf.htlmn‘
sce G. Winkler, ber die Entwicklungsgeschichte des Avmenischen Symbolums, Orientalia Christiana
Analecta 262 (Rome: Pontificio Istituto Orientale, 2000).
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through constant application of God’s Word to life, as the newly baptized
were reminded through the instructions received soon after their baptism.
The Letter does not address the question about those who sin after bap-
tism, a question addressed variously since the carly post-biblical period.>*

220.7-221.3
7And in all this, it is not proper for bishops and presbyters to be indolent and

slow $to baptize those who wish °to draw near to the piety of worshiping God.
For this is a concern "%f priests and an essential task of the leaders of the Church
1149 exhort in piety those who are willing, and to teach them by word of doctrine
1245 renounce Satan and to dedicate themselves to God through the illumina-
tion of the holy font; "and not to become the cause of someone’s perdition by rea-
son of (their) disobedience, through some imperfect thing in therite of baptism
owing to their slothfulness 221 'in not conferring the entirerite upon>those who
present themselves for baptism in the holy font. > The Universal Church of God
administers this (vite) with much care and joyous trembling, and without delay.

The meaning given to exhortation here is in the context of baptismal
instruction or catechism, followed by renunciation of Satan and baptism.
Macarius seems to be alluding to something similar to “the program of
instruction,” to use the words of Cyril (Procat. 4). The latter’s Procatechesis
or prologue and eighteen Catecheses or lectures during Lent to candidates
for baptism seem to be rooted in local tradition, perhaps also his five Mys-
tagogical Catecheses during Easter Week to those newly baptized. Beginning
with the introductory discourse to those having come forward for baptism
(Cat.1),and on to the necessity for repentance and remission of sins because
of the adversary (Cat. 2), Cyril moves quickly to elaborate on the meaning
of baptism (Cat. 3), with further elaboration to follow in the Mystagogical

(2-3). Some of the lectures are rather involved doctrinally, like

Catecheses ) '
s of doctrine: concerning God; Christ as

Cat. 4, which addresses “ten” area Ing _
proclaimed in the erygma of the Primitive Church*—hls.1nc:}rnat10n, cru-
cifixion, burial, resurrection, ascension, and the impending judgement at
his return;® the Holy Spirit; the human soul; the body; food; appa.rcl; the
resurrection of the body; provision for baptism; and the holy Scriptures.

34T his issue is first taken up in the “Shepherd of Hermas,” Mandate 4.3.1~7. For Cyril's views,

see Cat., 15.23; 18.20.
35For Cyril's further Christology, see Cat. 11.
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222.4—-223.1

*I1. If they have no hallowed font, in what handy vessel (should) they baptize?
3If there was no nearby church built to the glory of God for people to come into,
b(then), perbaps, there was nothing to blame. But if we have churches, “we must
also build baptisteries and a font in which to baptize those who come *with true
faith to piety. However, should there be a sick person *where there is neither
church nor regular font, it is not right to prevent the person willing °to bap-
tize; the baptism may be administered without a regular font, Hpecause the cir-
cumstances compel, (and) lest he be found a debtor for (someone’s) salvation *by
obstructing the baptism. For the Holy Spirit bestows grace upon the petitioner,
Band is not prevented by the vessel; 223 "and those who long for the grace of the
Spirit are always satisfied.

The response, which so far does justice to the redactor’s limited question,
continues. The continuation turns out to be the redactor’s abridgement
with some negation of certain concerns of Macarius preserved in a frag-
ment from before the eleventh-century redaction of the Letter—thanks to
the lengthy excerpt by the seventh-century sage Anania of Shirak. In the
ensuing comments, Anania’s excerpt is treated as a substantial fragment of
the Letter, with the redacted text given beneath (see the parallel columns
in the Introduction and in the Text and Translation). Awareness of the fol-
lowing context, where Macarius underscores the significance of baptizing
on the three festal occasions and the meaning of the triple immersion fol-
lowed by post-baptismal anointing, becomes important for the exegesis of
the preceding passage—especially of the last three lines in context.

The author is concerned about the proper manner and location of the
ritual. He urges that baptisms be done in churches, now that there are such

21-22, 168-169. The diminution of deacons came sooner in the West. Among the Latin fathers,
Tertullian (d. ca. 220) required that as a rule only the bishop, or a presbyter or deacon d_uh:g-.trcd by
him, should perform the act of baptism; only in case of necessity was a layman authorized to per-
form it (De baptismo xvii): “The right to confer baptism belongs to the chief priest who is the
bishop, then to priests and deacons, but not without the authorization of the bishop. Speaking of
laymen who have an opportunity to administer baptism, he adds: “He will be guilty of the loss of
asoul, if he neglects to confer what he freely can” (ibid.). Cyprian (d. 258) goes so far as to say that
a priest (sacerdos) “must” (sported) purify and hallow the water (Epist., bxx, 1([OR 7 OR g]). ].atcr.
Jerome (d. ca. 420) witnesses to the same usage: “Without chrism and the command of the bishop,
neither priest nor deacon has the right of conferring baptism” (Contra Lucif, ix). Pope Gelasius [
_(,d' 496) mandates: “We order the deacons to keep within their own province”; and further on:

Without bishop or priest they must not dare to baptize, except in cases of extreme urgency, when
the §fnmsaid are a long way off” (Decrees, dist. 93). For Armenian sources of the fifth century that
forbid deacons to baptize, see Hats'uni, “At Vrtangs tghtin heghinake,” pp. 17-18.
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buildings, and in baptisteries. Only in situations and locales where such
buildings are not found can there be exceptions to the rule (222.8-11). From
these remarks it appears that church buildings were a new development.
The conditions suggested here are reflective of the beginning of the Con-
stantinian era, when the construction of churches as public places of wor-
ship was newly allowed.*¢ The archaeological evidence for built baptisteries
in Jerusalem and the rest of the Holy Land in this period is not much when
compared with the scores of churches known from literary sources or dis-
covered through excavations. *7 However, the following, often quoted tes-
timony of the anonymous pilgrim of Bordeaux, on his visit to the site of the
Holy Sepulcher Church in 333 would suffice, more so since he describes
what the delegation of Armenian priests must have witnessed—much to

their amazement:

The illegal status of the church in the first three centuries of the Christian era had com-
pelled believers to worship in private homes and eventually in homes that were restructured to
accommodate larger gatherings, the domus ecclesiae, and even to crect large assembly halls, the
aulae ecclesiae. For the literary evidence, see H. Q. Maier, The Social Setting of the Ministry as
Reflected in the Writings of Flermas, Clement and Ignatius, Studies in Christianity and Judaism /
Etudes sur le christianisme ct le judaisme 1 (Waterloo, ON: Wilfred Laurier University Press,
1991; repr. 2002), pp. 45, 36-47; for the archacological, see G. F. Sl"n‘\'dc.r. Ante Pacem: drchacolog-
ical Evidence of Church Life Before Constantine (Mercer: 1\'ICTCCI: University Press, 1985), pp. 67-82;
L. M. White, Building God’s House in the Roman World: Architectural Adaptation among Pagans,
Jews, and Christians, The ASOR Library of Biblical and Near Eastern Archacology (Baltimore:
The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1990), pp- 1135, 102-139. f‘\s for rhe_Judco_-(_)hrist'Eans, they
had their “synagogues” (Jas 2:2); see B. Bagatti, The Cbm_'fb 'fm{u {)5{- C:ramm'sror:.’ History and
Archacology of the Judaco- Christians, trans. E. Hoade, Studium Biblicum Franciscanum, Collec-
tio Minor 2 (Jerusalem: Franciscan Printing Press, 1975 repr. 1984), pp- 3-26: :12—}_;6; L.J. Hoppe,
The Synagogues and Churches of Ancient Palestine (Collegeville, MN: The Liturgical Press, 1994),

pp. 60-06. ) S
#7For a survey of baptisteries and fonts found in the Holy Land, some in Transjordan, all dat-
' sce B. Bagatti, The Church from the Gentiles in Palestine,

ing from the fourth-sixth centuries, : y : itil
Studium Biblicum Franciseanum, Collectio Minor 4 (Jerusalem: l-r:}n_m?c:m Printing Press, 19713
repr. 1984), pp. 301-312 (Italian edition with updated notes: Alle Origini della Chiesa. II: Le com-

munita gentilo-cristiane (Vatican: Libreria Edifricc'\f-.uicm:&a. quZ)_. Thc inereased archaeological
activity investigating Roman and Byzantine ’lr:t_n:;Jord:m is promising, even though the archae-
ological data from Late Antiquity in this region is rarely dlstmcrw.cly C!:tls‘n‘:m‘ See D. L. Ch.;t-
ford Clark “Viewing the Liturgy: A Space Syntax Study of Changing Visibility and Accessibility
in the Development of the Byzantine Church in Jordan,” World ./!rr}.:m'ofogv 39.1 (20(_}7) 84-104.
Tor the remains of the late-third or early-fourth-century church in f\qalm (ancient Aila), see D.
L. Chatford Clark and M. L. Mussell, “Area J: the [’umtiv? Byzantine Church."' in S.T T. Parker,
ed., The Final Excavation Report for the Roman Ar.(.;:&ﬂ Prq.'t'ff-‘ 19042002 (1{3|€lg%1:‘%0rth C-.u-:
olina State University, forthcoming). This mudbrick “transitional prc:C onstantinian church,

considered to be the most ancient church found in the Middle East after Dura Europos, has a

possible baptistery and apsidal modifications added perhaps in 325.
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of Acts and the apocryphal Acts of the Apostles we have very limited knowl-
edge about the spread of Christianity to the East, and the evidence for early
East Syrian or Mesopotamian church architecture is scant; and this is
rather surprising since the documentary evidence for its flourishing is sub-
stantial, especially in the fourth century.*®

In Syria and Palestine, without exception, the carliest baptisteries of the
third and fourth centuries were cither square or rectangular, with or with-
out an apse at the end. With some exceptions, this was true also for the rest
of the Mediterrancan basin, where archacological evidence for carly church
architecture, especially for baptisteries and fonts, is substantial.> From the
fifth century onward either the circular or the octagonal predominates in
certain places. Most baptisteries were cither detached from or loosely
attached to the main church building, as a side room, and usually located
at the north end of the narthex, with or without their own vestibule. More
interestingly, baptisteries were like pagan funerary monuments or mausolea,
with fonts resembling tombs, reproducing “the baptismal tomb wherein the
Christian died or rose again with his Lord.”® In the older baptisterics of
the third-fourth centuries, the exorcism, the scaling, and other initiatory
steps took place in the baptistery; in later times they took place in adjoin-
ing rooms.

The last three lines of the passage under consideration (222.12-223.1), 0N
the Holy Spirit bestowing grace or gifts (charismata) regardless of the place
of baptism, is a vestige of the little theology in the Letter. The fragment that

5% Archacologically, the remains of the great fourth-century monastery of Tel'‘Ada in Aleppo
are significant; however, they are of little help in bridging the gap between text and archacology.
Attention given in recent years to West Syrian churches with fematais noteworthy; see especially
the studies of E. Renhart, Das Syrische Bema: Liturgisch-archaologische Untersuchungen (Graz:
Grazer Thuol()g';schc Studien, 1()95]; and E. Lnnscl'\'. The Architecture and Literature f?f.:’f}{‘ n'fwm
in Fourth-to-Sixth-Century Syrian Churches, Patrimoine Syriaque 2 (Kaslik: Parole de I'Orient,
2003). Loosely’s obscrvation that the femata with altars were for the liturgical display or usc'nf
relics of saints is quite meritorious (pp. 55-56)- Archacological work on East Syrian churches \wt!l
bemata remains to be done. The liturgical studies by R. I Taft are requisite to such work; see his
“Some Notes on the Bema in the East and West Syrian Traditions,” Orientalia Christiana Peri-
odica 34 (1968) 326-350; and “On the Use of the Bema in the East-Syrian Liturgy,” Eastern
Churches Review 3 (1970) 30-39.

¥See the monumental work of J. G. Davies, The Architectural Setting of Baptism {London:
B:m'i.u;- and Rockliff, 1962). Davies surveys the earliest Christian baptisteries throughout the
B;Ic‘i_ift'mfnuan basin and notes all their various shapes and functional forms. Cf. J. B. Ward-
Perkins, Studics in Roman and Early Christian Architecture (London: Pindar Press, 1994), last four
chapters especially. J

“Davies, The Architectural Se tting of Baptism. p. 14; reflecting the theology of Romans 6.
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follows, preserved as an excerpt by Anania prior to its being substantially
deleted by the redactor, is conceivably the most theological part of the orig-
inal document. Having considered the manner and location of baptism,
Macarius is about to turn his attention to the time or seasons for the ritual.

Frac. 1IN ANANIA, 284.5-9
5Hence the ordinance of baptism of the holy font and the earnest observance “of

the three feasts during which those who are dedicated to God desire most eagerly
’to bring unto baptism those in darkness and to carry out Sthe great form of the
salutary mystery, which is carried out on these holy and prominent *days.

223.0-3
1 Nor is the administration (of the rite) on major feasts 2only, for the Apostles
were not baptizing with a preference for the feasts, Sbut, to the satisfaction of
those who came to them, were illuminating by making rebirth through the

waters possible.

It is readily noticeable how the cleventh-century redactor of the Letter for
inclusion in the Kanonagirk blatantly rejects the admonition of the origi-
nal document. The Jerusalem Church of Macarius’ day administered the
rite of baptism on three festal occasions: Nativity/Epiphany, Easter, and
Pentecost. This reflects a time posterior to baptism at Easter only, which
remained the preferred time for baptism for many believers—but not for
long, for every Sunday was considered as Easter, or every day as “the Lord’s
day.”6! Indeed, a fourth season of baptism in Jerusalem was inaugurated
perhaps as early as 336, as Sozomen informs us about the feast of Encaenia

becoming an annual feast at which time baptism was administered.52

61P. . Bradshaw, *‘Diem baptismo sollemnioren’: Initiation and Easter in Christian Antiq-
uity,”in E. Carr etal., eds., Eulogéma: Studies in Honor of Robert Taft, 8./, Studia Anselmiana 1o /

Analecta liturgica 17 (Rome: Centro Studi S. .f\ns.c]'mo. tqqs)v_l’P< 41'151“ ’clfl'i- ."‘\?'l\; E. John'snn.
ed., Living Water, Sealing Spirit: Readings on Christian Inma‘!r_on [Cn cgl;r l'.,. A BL d T;he Litur-
gical Press, 1999], pp. 138-147. Johnson summarizes Br;lflSh:’l\\'S :_tmd'. g fo 10\‘;'5.. radshaw notes
the lack of references to a preference for paschal baptism ,"“‘_S'd"" of ] T;’ 3 j_f"cf' ‘“:'ddlf"m‘-' an
carly Christianity until the fourth century, as well as indications that .‘Ii)um::{ did u[tj ced m}‘:‘
place on other days even within the fourth century. He concludes that n!’_“"'“ at :_tstcr‘\: as
‘never the normative practice in Christian :imiqulfl,\;th“t m““)"h‘“"-' -.mfsumcd. At most '; was an
experiment that survived for less than fifty years. (PI,"- "‘:““'f)- See further, {"13““““- mages of
Baptism, Forum Essays 9 (Chicago: Liturgy Training Publications, z001), pp. 2-5.
625¢e the Introduction, p. 52.
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be no confounding of the ranks (cf. the encroachment in rank reprimanded
in 229.1-10).73 In his defense of hierarchical structure, replete with biblical
allusions, he seems to be drawing a parallel between the diverse yet unequal
charismata or spiritual gifts granted by the Spirit to believers in general
(xCor 12:1, 28-31; 14:1, 39; Eph 4:7-8, 11-12) and the various ordinations of
clergy (line 9).”* Although for Paul the Spirit is a shared gift, a centrifugal
and centripetal force drawing believers together into the one body of
Christ, he attaches greater importance to certain gifts.

Echoes of other Pauline passages are noticeable here: “Although he
existed in the form of God . . . but made himself of no reputation, and took
upon himself the form of a servant, and was made in the likeness of men.
... And being found in appearance as a man, he humbled himself . .."
(Phil 2:6-8); “In him dwells all the fullness of the Deity in bodily form”
(Col 2:9). The ranking of some Apostles above others in a post-resurrec-
tion setting is an allusion to the reinstatement of Peter with the command
“Feed My sheep,” and to the contextually favored witness of “the disciple
whom Jesus loved” (Jn 2r:15-23). Macarius then quotes Paul's command
that establishes leadership and church order (1Cor 7:20). To be sure, the
author has not tapped into Paul’s weightier texts on the subject (cf. 1/ Thess
s:12-13; 1Cor 16:15-18; etc.).

225.3-226.4

3V, And how is each to be commanded to be content with his assigned *rank?
SNow, in meeting together with the clergy, we bishops and priests and dea-
cons, I, Macarius, Archbishop of the holy city 7 Jerusalem, hand down to you
these regulations that have been learned *from the accounts of the Apostles and
firmly established for us through the tradition of the Fathers, “namely, as we
said above, the laying of hands in holy baptism "is for bishops and priests alone
to administer, "' and the chief-bishop (alone) shall bless the oil of holiness. But
by reason of distance "and weighty civcumstances, at the command of the arch-
bishop, two or three bishops may meet together (1o bless it). As for deacons, they
are attendants 226 'to the sacrament. And the oil of anointing for the dead and
the sick and for those to be baptized, *the priests and the bishops shall individ-

"Several times in the letters of Ignatius and in other post-apostolic writings deacons are
mentioned together with bishops and priests, always in the third place. Confounding the orders
or ranks is condemned in the Apastolic Constitutions (8.46).

70n the relation between charisma and office, see Giles, Patterns of Ministry, pp. 14-19.
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ually bless. This our holy Fathers ruled,>and let no one decree to change the rule
rightly laid down, *lest the binding of their anathemas be upon him, which shall
be determined by God.

The lemma points to the connection between hierarchical rank and litur-
gical privilege, a topic touched upon in the preceding paragraph (“Canon
iii") and resumed—to some extent—in the sequel. Regardless of the
author’s considerable concerns about baptismal and Eucharistic irregular-
ities, his overriding concern is about the distorted distinctions in the cler-
ical ranks and roles that give rise to such irregularities.

The paragraph with its sense of summation constitutes a proper clos-
ing of the points on baptism. Equally indicative of a proper closing of this
part is the use of the word anathemata, a solemn pronouncement of con-
demnation normally found at the conclusion of conciliar decrees and
canons (see further below). Unlike 219.12-220.3, where Macarius speaks
with conciliar authority, here he speaks on his own authority, buttressed
with that of the clerics of his sce (note the hierarchical order) and “the tra-
dition of the Fathers.” What Macarius is transmitting, on laying of hands
and blessing the two kinds of oil for their intended use, is inherently tradi-
tional—perhaps locally cherished tradition from elsewhere.

“As we said above, the laying of hands in holy baptism is for bishops and
priests alone to administer.” Yet what was “said above” is that the adminis-
tration of the rite of baptism “belongs to bishops and priests alone, and that
it is not right for deacons to perform it, for they are attendants” (221.9~11).
Macarius is taking an essential part of the rite for the whole, and there is
no reason to suspect a reference here to alost portion of the Letter. Equally
repetitious is the statement “As for deacons, they are attendants to the
sacrament.”

The author is equally clear about the distinctly blessed oils. The injunc-
tion that the “oil of holiness” is to be blessed by the “chief-bishop” or “arch-
bishop,” someone of the rank of the recipient or the sender of the Letter,”
or by “two or three bishops” designated by him, implies that the oil thus
blessed is to be equated with the fragrant myron used in post-baptismal
anointing. This understanding is commensurate with carlier allusions to
post-baptismal anointing in the Letter (see comment on 219.4~6). As for

7*See the Introduction, pp. 45-51, on the respective titles of Macarius and Vrangs,
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rites (cf. 1Cor 11:27-32). Illumination, a common metaphor for baptism, is
here applied to partaking of the Eucharist, it being referred to by as yet
another common metaphor in Patristic writings, “cup of immortality” (cf.
Ps 116:13; LXX 11513, “cup of salvation,” as in Cyril, Mystag. Cat., 4.5).%

227.1-6

V1. And how is it proper to administer the sacrament?

21t is necessary to administer the saving sacrament of the body and blood of the
Lord with fearand care, and to make a right confession of faith, *distinct from
the ensnaring sacraments of the heretics; lest, through the proximity of Arians,
the name and truth of God ®be blasphemed” (Rom 2:24), according to the
Apostle.

Having addressed the cautious approach necessary to receive the Eucharist,
Macarius now turns his attention to the cautious administration of the
sacrament. The first element of concern for him is the “right confession of
faith,” which is the distinguishing factor from the implied “wrong” of the
heretics: the Arians. The reference to the Arians suggests that Macarius
possibly had the Nicene Creed in mind.?* However, as in baptism, so also
in the Eucharist, the “right confession of faith” has to do with the invoca-
tion of the Holy Trinity (see comment on 220.6)—to make the Bread and
Wine the Body and Blood of Christ (cf. Cyril, Mystag. Cat., 1.7; 3.3; [4 pas-

83The latter metaphor recurs in the “Communion Antiphons” of the Byzantine Church dur-
ing most Sundays and Feasts of the Lord: "Receive the Body of Christ; Taste the Cup of Immor-
wlity.” A common denominator in the thought pattern(s) here (of illumination and immortality)
may be seen in Cyril, Mystag. Cat., 19.9: “When you have renounced Satan and broken the old
pact with Hades, then the Paradise of God opens before you, the Paradise that He planted in the
East from which our first father was driven out because of his disobedience. The symbol of this
is that you turn from the West to the East which is the region of light." The formula of turning
from West to East is followed in the renunciation part of the Armenian baptismal rite.

4T he Creed: “We believe in one God, the Father Almighty, Maker of all things, visible and
invisible; and in one Lord Jesus Christ, the Son of God, the only begotten of the Father, that is,
of the substance of the Father; God of God, light of light, true God of true God; begotten not
made, consubstantial with the Father, by whom all things were made, both in heaven and in carth;
who for us men, and for our salvation, descended, was incarnate, and was made man, and suf-
fered, and rose again the third day; he ascended into heaven, and shall come to judge the living
and the dead: And in the Holy Spirit.” (trans. . Boyle). Cyril expounds certain articles of the
creed in the fourth Lecture and recites it to the Catechumens at the end of the fifth Lecture with-
out providing the text (supplied at a later time), and dirccts that the creed is not to be written
down or divulged to the Catechumens (Car, 5.12; see Gifford's “Introduction,” NPNF
7:xlvi—xlvii).
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sim]; 5.7, [20-22]).%° The assumed confessional error of the heretics invali-
dates their sacraments (cf. Cyril, Procat., 7, with reference to baptism) and
is considered blasphemous. According to Cyril, “the (unnamed) brood of
heretics, those most ungodly men of evil name, pretending to be friends of
Christ . . . blaspheme the Father of the Christ” and are enemies of the Son
(Cat., 6.12).

The Arians’ “proximity” is more immediate to the sender than to the
recipient (cf. 229.1-5), given the ongoing struggle with Arianism since
Nicaea. The Arians, regrouped and revitalized, were a force to contend with
at the Council of Jerusalem and earlier at the Council of Tyre (see the Intro-
duction, p. 49).

227.7-228.2

"VIL And by what guideline shall the offerings of the sacrament be carried out?
8The holy bread is to be brought to the table, hot—according to the tradition of
the Apostles; “and <the cup> incorruptible—uwithout any admixture: ‘for we
are redeemed not with corruptible things, "°but with the incorruptible body
and blood> of the spotless and unblemished Lamb”(1Pet 1:18-19). And 228 'this
shall the deacons prepare, as far as to the table, but that which is performed
2upon it the priests shall perform.

The distortion of the Eucharistic scheme with the omission of the words
“the cup . . . and blood”® follows an earlier tampering with the added
description of the cup as “incorruptible, without any admixture.”” This ini-

#5The Bread and Wine as the Body and Blood of Christ in a real sense, is a topos in the
Fathers.

$6Besides the contemplated Petrine passage, a reading of Cyril’s fourth and fifth Mystagogi-
cal Catecheses on the mystery of the transformation of the Bread and Wine into the Lord's Body
and Blood should help ascertain the absolute necessity of the restored Eucharistic terms.

#7This bold tampering underscores the Armenian use of pure wine to signify the incorrupt-
ibility of Christ’s body, a major pamt in Armenian sacramental theology to this day. Note the fol-
lowing in M. Ashjian, Armenian Church Patristic and Other Essays (New York: Prelacy of the
Armenian Church, 1994): “Traditionally the use of pure wine is eredited to St. Gregory the Tllu-
minator, and Armenians have consistently used pure wine and, indeed, have made out of ita sym-
bol of their [ecclesiastical] uul-.pcndcmc (p- 85), pointing to the c anons of the Sy nod of
Manazkert (convened in 726 by Catholicos Yovhannés of Odzun; Girk 7'.}”2’“ pp- 473-493 led.
Pogharian]). See his broader discussion of the subject with reference to the theologian Grigor of
Tatew (d. 1409), pp. 82-93. It should be remembered that the mixing of wine with water is an
ancient Mediterranean custom, from long before Homeric times; e.g., The Odyssey, bk. 20: “They
mixed the wine in the mixing-bowls.” See Taft, “Water into W ine,” pp. 323-342; idem, A History
of the Liturgy of St. John Chrysostom, pp. 442-444; and N. G. Garsofan, *Le vin pur du calice dans
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tial tampering seems to have affected even the recalled Petrine citation,
with the substitution of the word “incorruptible” for the word “precious.”
Owing to the Eucharistic words of the New Testament, the word “body”
need not be seen as an addition here.’8 For more on this twofold and bla-
tant anti-Chalcedonian tampering, which further substantiates the authen-
ticity of the document and its pre-Chalcedonian date, see the Introduction,
Pp- 7073

Canon 27 of the Syriac Teaching of the Apostles, an ante-Nicene Church
Order of unknown Syrian provenance, of which the Armenian Kanonk
Arakelakank (Apostolic Canons) is a translation with significant variants,*
attests to the use of hot bread for the Eucharist. The word “hot” is possi-
bly a synonym for “fresh.” The use of such bread is perhaps a carry-over
from the second century, when the Eucharist was distinguished and sepa-
rated from the agapé meal, the daily ritual meal in which bread and wine
were consecrated and eaten in memory of Christ’s saving death (1Cor
10:26).

An essential part of this section is the question about the role of dea-
cons in the administration of the sacrament. In effect, they are told to mind
their place, being reminded, as in lines 219.9~11; 225.13, that they are simply
“attendants” or “servants.” The injunction bears such close semblance to
Canon 18 of the Council of Nicaea that it would be well to quote the lat-
ter in its entirety:

It has come to the attention of the holy and great council that in some local-
ities and cities deacons give the Eucharist to presbyters, although neither
the canon nor the custom permits those who do not offer sacrifice to give
the Body of Christ to those who do offer the sacrifice. This, too, has become
known: that some deacons are now receiving the Eucharist even before the

I'E:glisc arménienne,” to appear in FEtudes augustiniennes. (First delivered ar the St. Nersess
Armenian Seminary International Symposium: “Worship Traditions in Armenia and the Chris-
tian East, 25-29 September, 2002, as “The Unmixed Chalice: Some Preliminary Notes on the
Dogmatic Aspects of the Armenian Liturgy.")

#The New Testament emphasis on the blood alone is found in Acts 20:28; Heb g:12; and
1Pet 1:2. Besides its grounds in the Eucharistic words of the New Testament, the word “body” is
an integral part of the Eucharistic prayer in the Divine Liturgy. Note, e.g.,  surd patuakan marm-
nay ew yarené Tearn meroy ew Prich'in Yisusi Kristosi .. ."(“Of the holy, precious body and blood
of our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ . . ."); Cowe, Commentary on the Divine Liturgy by Xosrov
Anjewadi, pp. 210-211, 232 n. 28, 249 n. 1 1o §159.

%Eng. trans. by B. P. Pratten (ANF 8:667-672). Cf. Canons 2 and 31 (Kanonagirk, 1:28, 46).
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bishops. All this is to be discontinued, and the deacons are to keep within
their own proper bounds, knowing that they are the servants of the bishop
and that they are less than presbyters. They are to receive the Eucharist, in
accord with their rank, after the presbyters, either a bishop or a presbyter
giving it to them. And neither are the deacons permitted to sit among the
presbyters; for this is contrary to rule and order. If anyone, after these direc-
tives, still does not tender his obedience, he is to be deposed from the dia-
conate (trans, W. A. Jurgens).”?

It was the primary duty of deacons to serve tables, especially the table
of the Lord. One of their usual duties since the Apostolic period was to
carry the consecrated bread and wine to such communicants as were absent,
as we read in the second Apology of Justin Martyr. Their liturgical role also
was significant, especially in worship and prayer and in directing the cate-
chumens. But their office of collecting alms to distribute to the poor and
to pay bishops and priests gave rise to abuses, and so their powers were
curbed and several of their functions were curtailed. Along with their
reduced role in administering the rite of baptism, as also in their role of
ministering at the table, deacons were prevented from whatever function
the bishops and the priests could do. And so they were debarred from cel-
ebrating the Eucharist (cf. 221.11-12, with reference to baptism; Cyril, Mys-
tag. Cat., 5.2). This development is quite carly in the history of the
diaconate, as attested by the above cited canon of Nicaea and the earlier
canons of the council of Arles, summoned by Constantine (314).9! For the
likely role of deacons in the Armenian Church at the turn of the fourth
century, as gathered from the earliest stratum of the Kanonagirk, see the
Introduction, pp. 35-36.

90CF. the rule concerning the place of the deacons in the Didascatia: “As regards the deacons,
let one of them stand continually near the offerings for the Eucharist, and let another stand out-
side near the door and pay attention to those who enter. Then, when you have made the offer-
ings, let them serve together in the church. If anyone finds himselfin a place not his own, let the
deacon who is inside take him, make him get up, and lead him to his proper place .. ." (ch. 12).

“"This was to deal with the Donatist schism. It passed 22 canons to curb abuses resulting
from the persecutions (see especially canon XVIII). For carly sources on the diaconate, see M.
Henning and H. Krimm, eds., Queflen zur Geschichte der Diakonie, 3 vols. (Stuttgart: Evangelis-
ches Verlagswerk, 1960-1963), esp. Vol I: Altertum und Mittelaiter; H. Krimm, ed., Das Diakonis-
che Amt der Kirche, 2nd ed. (Stuttgart: Evangelisches Verlagswerk, 1965); . G. Davies, “Deacons,
Deaconesses and the Minor Orders in the Patristic Period,” Journal of Ecclesiastical History 14
(1963) 1-15.
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228.3-10

SVIIL And how shall the table of the sacrament be positioned, and (what about)
“the partitions also?

5The table of expiation is bebind the veil, where the Holy Spirit descends; Sand
the font is next to it in the same compartment, and out of honor set up on the
right hand.” And the clergy in their several ranks shall worship (there), and the
congregation Soutside the veil, and the catechumens at the door, listening. ?Lest
these partitions be effaced by encroachments, let each "’remain in his own sta-
tion irreproachable.

Just as the discussion on baptism ends with an appeal for each to abide by
one’s appointed rank that determines onc’s liturgical role (“Canon iv”
above, 225.3-226.4), similarly, the brief discussion on the Eucharist ends
with this appeal. On the hierarchically ordered spatial divisions, sce the dis-
cussion on the architectural evidence for a fourth century date in the Intro-
duction, p. 58. In the Patristic “Golden Age” the ecclesiastical office was
normally held for life; hence the readers are charged to abide by their call-
ing, and in their appointed place.

As usual in the Early Church, the place of the catechumens (those admit-
ted to the outer circle of the church), was “at the door,” to separate them from
“the faithful,” the baptized members privileged to partake of the Eucharist.
For this reason catechumens were also called “hearers” or “listeners.”

228.11-229.1

11(IX) This injunction concerning the faith and ordinances of the Church I hand
down to you 2in accordance with your supplications, and we pronounce an
anathema on those "who are contrary-minded. For having received the grace
from one another through the laying of hands, *we do not tolerate shortcom-
ings; nor do we esteem as being of equal honor 229 "the offices rightly ordained
for the Church.

In the letter closing or epilogue, Macarius restates that his “injunction” is
written in response to the Armenians’ petition (see 217.12-14). He also high-
lights, in summary form, what seems to have been uppermost on his mind
while writing—as the main cause of the liturgical irregularities in Arme-
nia: the problem of regarding the clergy as equals, an issue stated at 219.8—9
and addressed in “Canon iii” (224.4—225.2). The restatement also anticipates
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the reprimand of Torg, Bishop of Basean and Bagrewand, in the immedi-
ate context.

Just as the section on baptism ends with the use of the word anathemata
(226.4), so also this section ends with the use of anatherna. Anathematiz-
ing the contrary-minded is a Zgpos in conciliar documents and canons, and
is found not infrequently in letters of excommunication.?2 The repeated use
of the term is indicative of the overall integrity of the form of the docu-
ment—Dbesides other indicators such as the restatement of points set forth
in the letter opening.

229.1-10

"Andwe reprimand those persons who crave glory, *who hold the opposite opin-
ion, as has been reported to us of Torg, > Bishop of Basean and Bagrewand, who
Jor a little time "was united with the Arians, then repented through remorse,
and now again is most insolently minded, (being) a bishop only with a seat,
and conferring on himself the honor (reserved) for an archbishop, Swhich he is
not worthy to receive. For the Fathers handed down none of these perversions
introduced into the Church, Sand it is unbefitting to regard (him as) an equal—
unless he succeeds to the honor of the seat by (divine) calling. *Therefore you
must gently summon such a person to “Cobedience, but should he persist in the
same, then shun him as an alien (cf. Mt 18:15-17).

Macarius seems to be drawing on Canon 6 of the Council of Nicaea, even
as he points to “the Fathers” present there: “Certainly it is quite clear that
if someone has been made bishop without the consent of the metropolitan,
the great council defines that such a one is not a bishop” (trans. W. A. Jur-
gens). It is possible that Torg assumed the episcopacy of his jurisdiction
before Vrfanés assumed his higher office in 327 (on the otherwise unknown
bishop and his jurisdiction, see the Introduction, pp. 54—55). The schismatic
and insubordinate bishop “who for a little time was united with the Ari-
ans” is censured here in the not-so-distant spirit of Nicaea, the only coun-
cil known to the author, Had the Letter been written after Chalcedon or,
as Akinian argues, in the sixth century, Arianism would not have been
such a big issue,”? and Chalcedonian issues would certainly have emerged.

“2A. Papadakis, “Anathema,” in Kazhdan et al., eds., The Oxford Dic tionary of Byzantium, 1:8¢.
P3The end of Arianism was marked by the Edict of " Theodosius in 380 and the ultimate con-
demnation by the Council of Const: mtmopk in the following vear.
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A Discourse upon the Epiphany of Our
Lord and Savior by the Mathematician
Anania of Shirak (7th cent.)'

(283) We have toiled much in our work on the holy feasts of God? and have
arrived at this, upon which we are qualified to discourse.? (5) To begin with,
the feast of the Nativity of Christ our God is the beginning of our feasts
and yearly cycles and foremost of the fixed feasts and of all the commem-
orations of Christ.

The feast of the holy Nativity of Christ, on the twelfth day before the
feast of the Baptism, was not appointed by the holy Apostles, nor by their
(10) successors either, as is clear from the canons of the holy Apostles. For
it is written in the sixth chapter of the canons as follows: “The Apostles
appointed and laid it down firmly, that the feast of the Nativity and
Epiphany of our* Lord and Savior, the first and foremost of the feasts of

VArm. title, Ananiayi Shirakaynway Hamaroghi Asatseal i Haytnut'iunn Tiarn ew Prikchin
Meroy; text in Abrahamyan, Anania Shirakats'u Matenagrutyuné, pp. 283—291; Eng. trans., Cony-
beare, “The Discourse of Ananias, Called the Counter upon the Epiphany,” pp. 323-337.

2Qur author was commissioned by Catholicos Anastas of Akori (in office 661-667) to revise
the Armenian calendar developed by Atanas of Taron in A.p. 552. In the latter calendar, the year
consisted of 365 days, with one day added every four years; the New Year began on the 1st of
Nawasard (11th of August). Anania created a partially fixed calendar, preferring to begin the New
Year's day on the 6th of January; however, he did not fix the corresponding Armenian day of month,
allowing it to change every four years. He also created tables providing the dates of the major feast
days for 532 years, from A.D. s8o-1m2. His calendar was never adopted. The Armenian calendar
was eventually fixed by Yovhannés Sarkawag in A.0. 1116/7. For a history, see G, Brutyan, Oratsoyrs*
Hayots'(The Calendar of the Armenians) (Ejmiatsin: Mother Sce Press, 1997).

Anania’s next work, a sequel to this, is on Easter: Ananiayi Shirakaynwoy Hamaroghi Asats'cal
i Zatifm Tearn (A Discourse on the Easter of the Lord by the Mathematician Anania of Shirak);
text in Abrahamyan, Matenagrutyun, pp. 292-299. Eng. trans., Conybeare, “Ananias of Shirak: I1.
Tract on Easter,” pp. 574-584. 1 concur with Abrahamyan that Ananias discourses on the
Epiphany and Easter are foundational for his subsequent work on the liturgical calendar, with all
the Dominical feast days being dependent on these two.

*Text has mroy; read mreroy, as in the Kanonagirk 1:32 (line 4).
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the Church, is on the 215t day of the month Tebeth, which is the 6th of Jan-
uary according to (i5) the Romans.”®

But many years after their laying down the canons, this (separate) feast®
was invented, as some say, by the disciples of the heretic Cerinthus;” and
was accepted by the Greeks, because they were truly fond of feasts and most
fervent in piety; and by them it was spread and diffused all over the world.®
(20) But in the days of the holy Constantine, at the holy Council of Nicaea,
this (separate) feast was not accepted by the holy Fathers; rather, they
appointed the feast to be held in accordance with the aforesaid canon of
the holy Apostles. And itis clear (284) from the Letter of the blessed Macar-
ius, Patriarch of Jerusalem, which he wrote to the land of Armenia con-
cerning the ritual of the holy Baptism—for he was one of the 318 holy
Fathers who were in Nicaea.” And it is written as follows in the sixth chap-
ter of his instructive counsel:'? (5) “Hence the ordinance of baptism of the holy
font and the earnest observance of the three feasts during which those who are
dedicated to God desire most eagerly to bring unto baptism those in darkness and
to carry out the great form of the salutary mystery, which is carried out on these
holy and prominent days. And this (form of the mystery) they hasten to carry out
with great eagerness (10) in the holy places of Christ; which all Christians, those
who fear Christ, must also carry out in the baptismal service on these (days): on
the holy Epiphany of the Nativity of the Lord, and «om the saving Easter of the
life-giving passion of Christ, and on Pentecost full of grace—when the Divine

51bid., where it is the seventh canon. The Armenian text of the Apestolic Canons expands but
lietle upon the Syriac Teaching of the Apastles. Except for these few additions, it predates the Canons
of Nicaea and the Greek Apostolic Constitutions. On the various versions cited here, sce the Intro-
duction, n. 63. Sec also The Armenian Gospel of the Infancy, 8:5, where—presumably on the author-
ity of “James, the brother of the Lord™—the 6th of January is underscored as the day of the
Nativity; A. Terian, trans. (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2008).

6Speaking of the celebration of the Nativity on the 25th of December, twelve days before the
joint feast of the Nativity and Epiphany or the Baptism on the 6th of January; cf. below, p. 285,
lines 12-15; p. 289, lines 32-33; p. 290, lines 3-5.

"Traditionally known as the Gnostic opponent of the Apostle John in Ephesus. The earliest
mention of the observance of the Nativity on the 25th of December is in the Philocalian Calen-
dar of 336, representing Roman practice at the time.

#The Western celebration of the Nativity on the 25th of December was introduced into the
churches of Constantinople and Antioch by the end of the fourth century; into the churches of
Alexandria by the middle of the fifth century; Jerusalem held to the 6th of January until the death
of Macarius 11 in s75; of. T. J. Talley, The Origins of the Liturgical Year, 2nd ed. (Collegeville, MN:
The Liturgical Press, 1991), pp. 137-141. See also below, pp. 156-157 n. 7.

"See the Introduction, n. 85,

19S¢e the discussion on the text of the letter of Macarius in the Introduction.
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descent of the life-giving Spirit overflowed among us. (15) It is therefore neces-
sary to make known the significance of each of these feasts, of the Nativity and
Baptism, so that you also may hasten to do the same. For on that same salutary
day, with the luminous Nativity of Christ, our expiatory birth of the holy font is
realized; for on that same day he himself was baptized, condescending to be
among us. For it was not that he was himself (20) in any need of cleansing, but
he desired to cleanse us from the filth of sin, he who cries out with a loud voice,
saying: Unless one is born of water and the Spirit, he cannot enter into the king-
dom of God’ (Jn 3:5). In the same fashion as we are born with him, we are bap-~
tized with him on the same holy day of the Nativity of Christ.

(25) Next, on the quickening vesurrection of Easter, by mortifying our sins in
the waters of the font, we become imitators of the mortification by death of our
Lord Jesus Christ; and by the triple immersion, being buried in the waters of the
holy font, we signify in the persons of those who are being baptized the three-
days’ burial of our Lord. And this also the divine Apostle (30) shows clearly, when
he says: ‘Being buried with him through baptism, let us become imitators of the
likeness of his death, so that by the renewal of the resurrection we may become
partakers with him in the life eternal’(Rom 6:4s5).

But on the grace-bestowing «ands sanctifying day of Pentecost was the lumi-
nous manifestation of the life-giving Spirit, which, in the form of fiery tongues,
(35) descended on the Apostles, granting them that by laying hands on those who
are being baptized (these shall) receive gifts from the grace of the Spirit. After the
same pattern we also, on the same day, bestow the same Spirit by laying hands
on those who are éap!ized. We ﬁrﬁﬂ[ the pattern of this with unfailing care, that

we may become perfect”. So far Macarius.
(40) Gregory the Theologian also bears witness with Macarius on this

point in regard to celebrating the baptism on the three feasts, in his dis-
course “On Baptism,” in which he assails those who are sluggards regard-
ing baptism, and says thus: “You conceal this or that under a pretext, and
‘employ pretexts for sins’ (Ps 141:4 LXX). You say: T am waiting for the
Lord’s Epiphany; for the Lord’s Resurrection, which! to me is more hon-
orable; (285) I am waiting for Pentecost. It is better to be illumined!2 with
Christ; to rise with Christ on the Day of Resurrection; to celebrate the
manifestation of the Spirit.” And what then? The end will come in a day
of which you will not know, and in a time when you will not be thinking

N Text has awr; read or.
12The Greek text of the oration has “to be baptized.
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of it . . .13 You had all your time for baptism, (5) and all went by to the
end.”*

But after him Saint Cyril succeeded to the patriarchal throne of
Jerusalem,’ and to the throne of the holy Constantine succeeded his son
Constantius, along with his brothers. They say that he succumbed to the
heresy of Arius. However, he did not fight against the truth, (10) but left
both sides alone to do as either of them liked: whether orthodoxy or kako-
doxy. In his days this festival (of the Nativity) was admitted in the royal
court; and in all places where anyone chose to keep it, they kept it freely
and openly, except in the metropolises of the four Patriarchs, who had the
thrones (15) of the holy Evangelists. For at that time they had not forcibly
transferred the throne of Saint John from Ephesus to Constantinople.!®
And it is clear from the canonical venue of lections of Saint Cyril, for
(there) it is written thus: “That on the 25th of the month of December is
the feast of David and James, which (day) in other cities they observe the
Nativity of Christ.”'7 About this the Greeks say (20) as follows: “Because
the patriarch with all the clergy and the multitude of the congregation go
to Bethlehem and celebrate there, the few priests therefore, who remain in
the city (of Jerusalem) celebrate the feast of David and James”; as if the lec-
tions belonged only to that city! And they contend that this is why he wrote
the words “in other cities,” as if having Bethlehem in view! (25) But this
(argument) no well-informed person ever adopted. For if we were to take
it that way, on what basis then did this same Cyril fix the canon of the
Nativity on the 6th of January? For at the beginning of the canon we find
it written thus: “The feast of the holy Epiphany is observed in January, on
the 6th of the month. They shall assemble in the shepherds’ dwelling and
observe the following canon; and then in Bethlehem and (30) in the cave.”!®
Here then he plainly shows that both (feasts) are to be celebrated on the

B3Allusion to Mt 24142, 44; 25113 (and pars.).

1Gregory of Nazianz, Or. 40: “On Holy Baptism,” ch. 24. The last line, not in the oration,
sums up the sequel,

5 Maximus held the office (335/6-348) between Macarius (314-335/6) and Cyril (348-386/7).

16The four metropolitan archbishops of the ancient Apostolic centers of Christianity, of
Rome, Alexandria, Ephesus (later transferred to Constantinople), and Antioch, were all given
status as Patriarchs by the Council of Nicaea (325). The Council of Constantinople (381) pro-
claimed the capital city as the second Patriarchate of Christendom, after Rome,

17See Renoux, Le Codex arménien Jerusalem r21. 11z Edition comparée du texte, pp. 50, 54,
228-231. On the traditional attribution of the Old Jerusalem Lectionary to Cyril and his prede-

cessors, even to the Apostle James, “the brother of the Lord,” see ibid., pp. 28, 175.
18]bid., especially pp. 72-87.
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same day; and who will be so rash as to find any fault with the blessed Cyril
or with his injunctions? And who is like him in relationship with Christ?
And to whom else did such a sign ever appear?!” And by whom else were
so many myriads ever illumined? I think not even by Saint Paul.

(35) For on the day of the apparition of the luminous Cross, countless myr-
iads of myriads believed, of Jews and of heathen. For until the day of Con-
stantius, son of Constantine, the Jews were prevented from going up to
Jerusalem; but many Jews, encouraged by him, congregated and dwelt in
Jerusalem. Other Jews also, who were in Tiberias and in other cities, (40) had
congregated there for the feast. Many heathen also had come there to trade
because of the gathered crowd. When they saw the divine apparition, they
believed in Christ; and they all hastened to be baptized, so that the fonts and
cisterns of water were not enough for them; (286) till at last the blessed one
ordered the great baths, which were called the public baths,? to be cleansed,
that they might there carry on the saving (rite of) baptism.2! This was the
third sign that took place in Jerusalem on the day of the holy Pentecost. But
I think this was superior to the first; for though the descent of the Holy Spirit
on the Apostles was seen by all (5) in the midst of a multitude of assembled
Jews and men of many other races, who are mentioned by name in the Acts
of the Apostles, yet on that occasion the Spirit was bestowed on the Apos-
tles alone.22 But the occasion of this multitude being assembled for holy bap-
tism was also much more sublime than the second occasion, which Josephus
relates: how that on the day (10) of Pentecost a quaking and panic took hold
first of the priests and then of the whole congregation. Then also a voice was
suddenly heard from the very depths of the temple, saying (something) like
these words: “We depart hence, we depart.”*

Allusion to the apparition of the Cross, recounted in the sequel; see below, n. 21.

20The Arm. word here is a distorted transliteration of Gk. dé,-.uo-‘f“'

21For Cyril’s testimonial on the apparition of the Cros_s in the skies of jcrusalcr{] on the 7th
of May 351, extending from Golgotha to the Mount of Olives, see Ep. ad .Cons(:mtlum. PG 33,
1165-1176; cf. Sozomen, Eecl. Hist., 4.5 E. Bihain, “Lépitre dc‘ _C}'rlllc de Jen.lsalcm 4 Constance
sur la vision de la croix,” Byzantion 43 (1973) 264-296; . W. Dn]\'t:rs: Prfn‘uf}t.mg]cnlszllan: Cyril
and the True Cross,” in J. W. Drijvers and J. W. Watt, l-‘df:-- _P“’""""f“ o SP’_""‘_'”“'F{F“’&*’”{.W Reli-
gious Powers in Early Christianity, Byzantium and the Christian Oriens, Rl in the GI".‘lll?.L‘O-
Roman World 137 (Leiden: Brill, 1999), pp. 79-95 O- Irshai, “Cyril of Jerusalem: The Apparition
of the Cross and the Jews,” in O. Limor and G. G. Stroumsa, eds., Contra Iudaeos: Ancient and
Medicval Polemics between Christians and Jews, Texts and Studies in Medieval and Early Modern
Judaism 10 (Tiibingen: ].C.B. Mohr, 1996), pp- 85-104.

22Allusion to Acts 2:1—4.

Bosephus, Wars of the Jews, 6.5.3 (209-300)-
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But on this (last) occasion the powers of the Lord do not come forth
from beneath, but (15) were plainly manifested to come from above and were
aot> bestowed in secret; so much so that the blessed Cyril was prompt to
write to the Emperor Constantius a letter of entreaty summoning him (to
be) pious and informed in divine matters.>* For he thought that by his sup-
plication he would gain his salvation; by laying before him the divine sign
which had occurred, and the multitude of those converted, (20) as if (to say)
“Why are you not also with them?” So then, if the Grecks are pleased to
despise this, they would have—at the same time—the Gospel held in dis-
respect, by their not accepting the feast of the Nativity (as mandated by
Cyril). For the one and the other show both the Nativity and the Baptism
of Christ our God to have been on one and the same day. For it is written
in Luke’s Gospel, in the mystery of the baptism, thus: (2s) “Jesus himself
was about thirty years of age when he began . .." (3:23). See how clearly it
proves that he was baptized on the same day as that of his birth, and
embarked on his teaching when he completed his thirtieth year. This also
do the Greeks say, that the beginning of the year could have been twelve
days carlier, not during or at their end. If we so understand, (the same)
could be said of seventy days, whether or not they are in the middle of the
year or at its end!?

But in regard to the Apostolic injunction, the Greeks argue thus: that
they (the Apostles) had no leisure to research feast days with exactitude, for
their occupation was in preaching, and in disassociating (men) from hea-
then festivals. Will anyone really be content to hear such a thing said of the
Apostles (35) as that they were certainly so indifferent about the appointing
of feast days? Why, in that case, did they teach us to worship turning towards
the east?2® Why, also, to celebrate by assembling on Sunday, to honor it and
to rest??’ Or to fast on Wednesday and Friday??® For these are of lesser sig-
nificance than the feast of the Nativity and Baptism. However, we would
yield this point to them if only they would be persuaded in regard to oth-
ers. For they say with reference to the holy Fathers at Nicaca that God con-
cealed this from them, as surely as he does not bestow all the spiritual gifts

23Gee above, n. 21,

25The author's sarcasm is quite noticeable here.

%7The first of the canons in the Armenian Apastelic Canons (cf. the twentieth of the Canons
of Nicaca) (Kanonagirk, 1:27-28; cf. rz131).

27The second of the same canons (ibid., 1:28-29).

2The third and fourth of the same canons (ibid., 1:30).
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upon one person.2? Had it not been addressed by certain of their company,*
yes. But they were aware of it, and spoke disparagingly of “the Nativity
which in other cities they think to celebrate.”! But I assent to those of
whom the Greeks boast—I mean, to the blessed Basil and Gregory of
Nazianz.32 Them I know to be holy, (287) true, spiritual, and followers of the
Apostles. And if they had any precept about this, I accept it, even as Paul
commands: “If it be revealed to a second (person), let the first listen” (1Cor
14:30). But I do not see any precept by them about this feast. As for the (5)
lections and psalms set by Saint Cyril for the two feasts, I do not understand
thereby to have separated the two, but to have kept in full the rituals, and to
have celebrated the feasts of both mysteries on one and the same day.

But those who suppose they could separate the feasts on the authority
of Saint Gregory are unable to point to any precept of his about it, but
derive some sort of evidence (10) from his statements and formulate them
as they please. They declare that in the discourse “On the Nativity” he says
as follows: “A little later on you will see Jesus cleansed in the Jordan,”? and
they declare that he delivered this discourse on the day of the Nativity, and
that “a little later” refers to the twelve days which precede the Baptism. To
this we shall give this response. (15) I understand it thus: he simply uses this
expression there, “a little later,” just as he goes on to say, “But if you are scan-
dalized by his being made flesh and dishonoring himself . . .” and after-
wards, “a little later you shall see Jesus sanctifying the Jordan by his
baptism”; not dishonoring but elevating the flesh by “cleaving the heavens
asunder and having the grace-filled testimony from the Father (20) and
from the Spirit.”3* Moreover, if you so understand the passage, then you

*Alluding to 1Cor 12:28-31; 14:26-33.

30Allusion to Macarius, Bishop of Jerusalem (see the next note).

31Allusion to the remark in the old Jerusalem Lectionary on the feast of David and James, on
the 25th of December. Anania is of the opinion that Macarius, whf) was present at Nicaea, was
instrumental in the transmission of the old Jerusalem Lectionary (cf. :11:)0\'0, n. 17). A related view
is found in the defense of Armenian orthodoxy by Catholicos Kl_l:lch'nk of ;‘\Tshfl.runi]{ (in office
973-992). Responding to the Metropolitan Theodoros of Melitine, the Catholicos enumerates
the main pillars of the Armenian faith: the Gospel, the Apostlic writings, the ﬁrsr_rhrcc Univer-
sal Church Councils, and the fourth-century F'.llhcrs—-gff’uf“-'d by their provenicnce. z‘\n:mng
them he names Macarius, Cyril, and John of Jerusalem (“Tearn Khach'kay Hayots' Katoghikosi
ban khostovanutean” [Confession of Faith by Lord Khach'ik, C:ttlfolu:os of the Armenians]; in
Girk Tghtots, pp. 302-322 [ed. Izmireants'], pp. 550579 [ed- Pogharian]).

2Text has the first two letters of the name transposed. ’ —

BGregory of Nazianz, Or, 38: “On the Theophany or Birthday of Christ,” ch. 16.

#1bid., chs. 15-16.
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must conceive him as going to be baptized subsequently to his resurrection;
for before this passage he has been dwelling upon his passion and resurrec-
tion, and he uses the same words, “a little later,” even after these events.
However, if you clear your mind, you will easily understand from this very
discourse that he placed both feasts on one and the same day. (25) For in
another passage in the same discourse he speaks as follows: “But now is the
feast of the Epiphany of God, for God appeared as man by birth.”3 So,
then, he combines the two. The Greeks do cnot> acknowledge that the term
Epiphany is used of the two feasts, both of the Nativity and of the Bap-
tism. Now, this is obvious to all, that the Epiphany is applied to the 6th of
January (30) and not to the 25th of December, whether Greeks or other
races, and that no one ever heard of two epiphanies but only of one. Since
he uses (the term) Epiphany, and that in the discourse “On the Nativity,”
it is obvious that he is pointing to one and the same day.

Then, again, the Grecks derive as evidence of their case the following
words from the discourse “On Baptism”: (35) “We celebrated the things
befitting the Nativity.” Yet, pondering the same, he says: “But on this
occasion the action of Christ is one thing and the mystery another.”s” Well,
I agree that the action is one thing and the mystery another; but not on
another day. For the previous words indicate this to me: “We have cele-
brated the things befitting the Nativity,” he says, and not “the Nativity” that
is twelve (s0) days later. Otherwise, he should have said “the Nativity” and
not “the things of the Nativity.”

Again, if it was not (all) on one day, why did he mention the day of the
Nativity (in the discourse “On Baptism”), and not simply say, “the mystery,”
as elsewhere he does of the economy and of the passion? But you bring up
(sayings) that undermine, and overlook those sayings of the same Gregory
that support. (45) Come, then, mark me also that passage in the discourse
“On Baptism” (288) that says as follows: “The Word recognizes three births
for us: the physical, that through baptism, and that of the resurrection.”
And, contemplating the same, he adds: “All these births my Christ mani-
festly honored (in his own person): one through that initial and animating
Inhrcathing;:‘s another through the Incarnation and the Baptism (5) by

H1bid., ch. 3.

6 Referring to the opening line of Or. 4o: “On Holy Baptism,” ch. 1.

YA possible paraphrase of the last line of ch. 29 (ibid.).

3 Alfusion to the conception of Mary by the Spirit, compared to Gen 2:7.
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which he was baptized; and another through the Resurrection, which he
himself initiated—as he became ‘the Firstborn among many brothers’
(Rom 8:29), likewise being worthy to become ‘the Firstborn from the dead’
(Col 1:18). As for two of these births, I refer to the first and the last, the
present is not the time to study them; but (let us take) the middle one, that
which concerns us now, that which is also (10) called ‘day of illumination.””3?
See how he combines the two. Let them see, who have intelligence; the
Incarnation and the Baptism are one birth, on one day, of which he speaks,
even calling it “day of illumination.”

But let us see how the Greeks fit in with the dumbness of Zechariah
the six-months-long lapse of days of the pregnancy of Elizabeth, at the end
of which we must understand (15) the day of the annunciation by Gabriel.
This is what the Grecks say. On the same day on which Zechariah was
dumbfounded, on that very day he approached his wife; and she conceived
by him on the very same day. Then they count 180 days, which brings the
day of the annunciation by Gabriel to the 27th of March. From that day
they count 276 (20) days for the pregnancy of the Holy Theotokos, to allow
for the ten months’ gestation of the first-born child, and that throws the
birth on the 25th of December. Now I ask you to give me your best atten-
tion while we investigate the following passages: first the (sacred) text and
then the Gospel. For the (sacred) text runs as follows: “My consecrated fes-
tivals shall be called holy by (z5) you. Three times in the year shall you keep
festival. All your males shall appear before me, and you shall offer sacrifices
to the Lord” (paraphrasing Deut 16:16). And before that he says: “In the
seventh month, let the first day be called holy by you. You shall do no work
at all on it. No work at all shall you do on it. And the tenth day of the same
seventh month, let it be hallowed by you. (30) Humble yourselves from the
evening of the ninth day of the month. And everyone who will not hum-
ble himself, he shall be destroyed from among his congregation. And let
the tenth day be hallowed by you; for it is a day of expiation for you. You
shall do no work at all on it; it is a week-long Sabbath rest. You shall offer
sacrifices to the Lord in expiation for (35) yourselves. And the fifteenth day
of the same seventh month, called the festival of Tabernacles, shall be holy
for you. You shall do no servile work at all on it. In tents you shall dwell for

30r. 40: “On Holy Baptism,” chs. 2—3. The “Day of Illumination” is also called the “Feast of
Lights,” just as “Baptism” is also called “Illumination” (ch. 4). It is‘cquall'\' nmcwc!rth'\' that Gre-
gory's Or. 39, “On the Holy Lights,” was preached on the Feast of the Epiphany in 381.
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T know a few of the Greeks who kept this feast (on the 6th of January)
until the Emperor Justinian; but all were constrained by him, and accepted
it—(s) Jerusalem, Rome, Alexandria, and every land. But be it not ours to
fear the dread of human commands more than the divine. And if it pleases
you, I will utter Job’s words: “If T be wrong, make me understand” (10:14).
And though they scorn the words of truth, let us not deviate in the least
from the path of the Fathers.

(10) Let us then set forth clearly in what month and on what days of the
month the several nations observe the holy Epiphany:

A. The Epiphany, according to the Hebrews, falls in the month of
Tebeth, on the 21st day always.

B.  The Epiphany, according to the Syrians, in the month of Kanoun, on
the 6th day (15) always.

C. The Epiphany, according to the Arabs, in the month of Assam, on
the 21st day always.

D. The Epiphany, according to the Ethiopians, in the month of Tir, on
the 1th day always. (20)

E. The Epiphany, according to the Egyptians, in the month of Tubil, on
the 1th day always.

FE  The Epiphany, according to the Macedonians, in the month of
Maimakterion,* on the 21st day always.

G. The Epiphany, according to the Greeks, in the month of Eudineus,
on the 6th day always.

H. The Epiphany, according to the Romans, in the month of January,
(25) on the 6th day always.

I The Epiphany, according to the Armenians, changes its date every
four years.*s And how this comes to be must be explained, and why
it is not (30) adjusted to (the dates) of other nations; this I will explain
according to the order of the calendar.

+This is actually the Athenian month; for a list of the known month names in various other
regions of ancient Greece, sec K. Ginzel, Handbuch der mathematischen und techn ischen Chronalo-
gie: das zeitrechnungswesen der Vilken, 3 vols. (Leipzig: J.C. Hinrichs, 1906-1914) 2:335-336. Text
has “Makatrion.”

#Conybeare observes correctly: “The Armenian year contained 365 days only, or one quar-
ter of a day less than the solar year . . . For the Armenian calendar gains one day in four years
upon the Julian” (p. 783, n. 18); cf. Brutyan, Orats'uyts’ Hayots', passim.
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Many ask why was not the day of the holy Epiphany made clear? On
what day it falls, on which we observe it, I will explain.

We have a tradition from the holy Fathers that it occurred on the 20th
of the month (Tebeth);* for this reason we observe it on the same day.*”
(35) However, the feast of the holy Epiphany is not Jewish but strictly Chris-
tian. And there was no need, therefore, to detach it from any other (feast);
it was not fixed in a regular manner. Nor was the day (of the week) indi-
cated. It was fixed by reference to the day of the month on which it
occurred. But some have declared about the day (of the week) of the holy
Epiphany that it happened on a Friday, (40) because on Friday was the cre-
ation of the first man; and others assert on the Sabbath. But I am persuaded
by the holy Polycarp, for he was a disciple of John the Evangelist and heard
with his own ears the entire history of the Savior. And he declares that the
birth happened on the first of the week.* And it was fitting that on this
day on which was the beginning (45) of creation—this day which signifies
all the redemptive acts—he should come into the world by being born, yet
keeping the virginity intact. And (he adds) (291) that (on that day was) the
resurrection after the stay under the seal of the rock, as also prior to that
the entrance into Jerusalem on the day of the palms, and subsequently there
too the descent of the Spirit on the Apostles. He declares** that the day of
the baptism fell, after thirty years, on the same number of day in the month,
on the fourth day of the week. And (5) he declares that the creation of the
sun on the fourth day was for a mystery and a type. From the fourth son of
Israel was the Savior born, according to the Apostle, (who says) that “our
Lord was descended from the tribe of Judah” (Heb 7:14). And because we
celebrate both events on one day of the month, it was impossible to reveal
the day (of the week), because they fall on different days of the month. But
we keep the number of the day of the month; (10) and for seven days we

46/ seribal error could be suspectc(l here, altering the zlst_to the 20th .with. the omission of
a letter; cf. above, p. 289, line 27; p. 290, lines 12-13. The immediaely fnllowmg_hncs further sug-
gest that Anania has the Hebrew month in mind and not an unnamed Armenian month, which
would have been Kaghots', = Dec. g=Jan. 7 (note that the 2oth of the latter does not coincide with
the 6th of January; and in this case also an omission of a letter is likewise to be suspected).

#70n the corresponding day; i.¢., on the 6th of January. _

#As Conybeare observes, according to the same author, the nfsurrccnon, the entry inm_
Jerusalem, and Pentecost, all occurred on Sunday, “herein agreeing with the Syriac ‘Teaching of
the Apostles™ (p. 783, n. 22; q.v. Canon 2). The underlying belicf is that the Passion and birth of
Christ occurred on the same day of the week; of. Clement of Alexandria, Stromateis, 1.21.

Lit., in the past tense: “he said” (asats).
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the dates?* and the feasts. As for you, abide in the very [faith] as you were
taught, till the coming of the Lord.?®

[14] Now, those who observe the feast in sanctity of faith and righteous-
ness, whatever they may ask from above shall be given them by the One
who gives from above,2¢ through the intercession of the holy Theotokos
and Always Virgin Mary and through the prayers of Simeon the Elder and
Anna the Prophetess,?” that you may now come before him in purity and
righteousness as on the day of his appearance,?® to inherit the promised
blessings in Christ Jesus our Lord,? to whom be glory always.*

2L, “the letters,” i.c., the numeric letters indicating feast-days of the month; ¢f. §2 and n.
8 above.

BEchoing 2Thess 2:15; Jas 5:7.

Echoing Mt 21:22; f. Mk 11:24; Jn 11:22.

Echoing the Gospel reading for the feast, Lk 2:22-40.

*Echoing Col 1:22; Jude 1:24.

#CE. Eph 5:3~3; etc.

“The last two paragraphs suggest that the document is more of a homily than a letter, a lit-
erary form not uncommon in Early Christian literature since the Epistle to the Hebrews—a
homily sent as a letter. In Byzantine epistolography a number of homilies exist in letter form; see
E. M. Jeffreys and A. K;lzh-dun, “Epistolography,” in Kazhdan et al,, eds., The Oxford Dictionary
of Byzantium, 1:718-720.
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